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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC) conducted a general biological resources
assessment at the site of a proposed photovoltaic (PV) solar project site located approximately 5.8
miles east of Phelan (a census-designated place or CDP), south of Phelan Road on the west side of
White Road, in unincorporated San Bernardino County, California. Two special status wildlife species
were observed on the project site: Coast horned lizard (Phrynosoma blainvillii) and Prairie Falcon
(Falco mexicanus). Additionally, Joshua trees (Yucca brevifolia) which are protected by county
ordinance, are present. Potential habitat for several special status species is present. In addition,
AMEC performed a habitat assessment and initiated focused surveys for burrowing owl (Athene
cunicularia); and completed protocol United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) desert tortoise
(Gopherus agassizii) surveys on the project site (complete with buffer surveys). No tortoises or their
sign were detected on the project site or buffer transects. AMEC also performed surveys for rare
plants, and no rare plant species were found on the project site. The remains of what appeared to be a
short-joint beavertail cactus (Opuntia basilaris var. brachyclada) were found close to the abandoned
residential dwelling on the southern portion of the site, and were located near two other species of
cactus that are not known from this region of the Mojave Desert. AMEC biologists believe all three
cacti had been formerly planted at this location. AMEC recommends preservation and/or relocation of
the Joshua trees present on the site per county guidelines if applicable (the School District qualifies as
exempt from this measure per County Code 88.01.030 [b]), and pre-construction nesting bird surveys if
construction activities are scheduled during the nesting bird season. AMEC also recommends
completing the protocol burrowing owl survey on the project site and buffer in accordance with the
current California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW — formerly CDFG) survey guidelines.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

AMEC was contracted by Reno Contracting, Inc. to conduct a general biological resources assessment
at the site of a proposed PV solar project site (Project) located approximately 5.8 miles ESE of Phelan,
in unincorporated San Bernardino County (see Figure 1 in Appendix A). AMEC was also contracted to
perform habitat assessments and focused surveys for a variety of sensitive biological resources that
have potential to occur on or adjacent to the Project site. This Biological Resources Assessment
Report (BRAR) provides results and discussion of the assessment, and the results of those focused
surveys that have been completed at the time of this writing.

21 Project and Property Description

The Project site consists of one parcel: APN: 3065-561-07 which is 47.80 acres. The property is
bordered by Nielson Road, vacant land, and low density residential development on the north; White
Road, vacant land, and low density residential development to the east and south; and low density
residential, vacant land, and Pueblo Trail on the west. Hollister Road more or less bisects the site, from
east to west (see Figures 2-5 in Appendix A). The property is located on the 7.5-minute Baldy Mesa,
CA United States Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle in Township 4 North, Range 6 West,
southeast ¥ of Section 23 (see Appendix A). The Project site is almost level, gently sloping from an
elevation of approximately 3,910 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) on the southern edge of the site to
approximately 3,830 feet AMSL on the northern edge of the site.
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Vegetation on the Project site is an intergrade between Joshua Tree Woodland and Mojavean Juniper
Woodland and Scrub, with understory elements from Mojave Mixed Woody Scrub. Arborescent
species include Joshua tree (Yucca brevifolia), California juniper (Juniperus californica), and on the
southwestern portion of the site a fairly dense stand of Tucker’'s oak (Quercus john-tuckeri). Dominant
“‘understory” species include peach thorn (Lycium cooperi), Great Basin sagebrush (Artemisia
tridentata), blue sage (Salvia dorrii), California buckwheat (Eriogonum fasciculatum), Cooper’s
goldenbush (Ericameria cooperi var. cooperi), Interior goldenbush (Ericameria linearifolia), rubber
rabbitbrush (Ericameria nauseosa), and bladder-sage (Scutellaria mexicana). Creosote bush (Larrea
tridentata) is not present on the Project site, reflecting a stronger montane/coastal influence in the
vegetation communities on this site. The habitat shows extensive signs of anthropogenic disturbance,
such as mechanical disturbance of soil, vegetation removal, off road vehicle tracks, presence of dirt
roads on some parts of the site, domestic dog “diggings” (dug out burrows), trash deposition, and the
presence of an abandoned residential dwelling on the southern portion of the parcel. No drainages
were observed on the Project site.

Two soil types are mapped on the Project site (USDA 2013): Hesperia Loamy Fine Sand, 2 to 5 percent
slopes, is the only soil type mapped on the southern “half’ of the site (from just below where Hollister
Road crosses the site). The remainder of the parcel is mapped as Cajon Sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
(see Figure 2 in Appendix A). The Cajon series consists of very deep, somewhat excessively drained
soils on alluvial fans and river terraces. Cajon soils formed in alluvium from dominantly granitic
sources. Soils in this series have slopes ranging from 0 to 15 percent. Hesperia Loamy Fine Sand is
also a very deep, well-drained soil formed in alluvium derived from granitic material, and is usually
vegetated with junipers, desert shrubs, grasses and forbs.

The solar power developer for this project will be Sun Edison (in partnership with Reno Consulting,
Inc.). This Project site is one of three sites that taken in sum total approximately 66.6 acres. These
three sites are considered Phase 2 of a past project completed by Sun Edison and Reno Contracting in
2011. The surrounding area is a patchwork of undeveloped lands, unpaved roads, and low density
rural residences. The undeveloped lands provide potential wildlife corridors to/from the site between
disturbed areas.

3.0 METHODS

3.1 Literature Review and Records Search

A literature review and records search was conducted to identify the historical occurrences of special
status biological resources in the project vicinity. The review included:

e The California Native Plant Society (CNPS)
¢ The Jepson Herbarium (University of California, Berkeley)

e A report from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife’s (CDFW) California Natural
Diversity Data Base (CNDDB) for nine quadrangles around the Project site including records
from the following California USGS 7.5-minute topographic quadrangles: Adelanto, Victorville,
Phelan, Baldy Mesa, Shadow Mountains SE, Hesperia, Silverwood Lake, Cajon, and Telegraph
Peak (CDFW 2013)

¢ Recent aerial photographs
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e Pertinent documents from the AMEC library and project files (e.g., other biological surveys from
the general vicinity)

3.2 General Biological Resources Assessment

A general biological assessment, focused USFWS protocol desert tortoise survey, and CDFW protocol
burrowing owl habitat assessment/initial survey was conducted by AMEC Biologist Nathan T.
Moorhatch and subconsultants Ted Rado and Phillip Clevinger on April 11, 12, and 15, 2013. AMEC
biologist Scot Chandler also participated on the surveys on April 12, 2013. On May 1, 2013 Mr.
Moorhatch and Mr. Rado visited the site to look for rare plants and any plant species in general that
may have been overlooked during the previous visits. The time and weather data for the various
biological surveys is presented in Table 1 below.

Table 1. Biological Survey Data for the White Road Surveys

. Temp. (°F) - . .
Date/Survey Type Observer(s) Time wind (mph) Sensitive species observed?
. Moorhatch, Rado, & 67-75°F Yes
11 April 2013 Clevinger 0900-1355 3-13 mph (Coast Horned Lizard)
Moorhatch, Rado, o
12 April 2013 Chandler, & 06440026 | 47> (Prairizesalcon)
Clevinger P
15 April 2013 Moorhatch, Rado & | ;551 110g 53-53°F No
Clevinger 0-6 mph
80-80°F
1 May 2013 Moorhatch & Rado 1520-1630 4-14 mph No

The biologists walked ten-meter wide belt transects throughout the Project site (as per USFWS 2010
survey protocol for desert tortoise), identifying habitat type, all plant and wildlife species observed, and
sign. “Zone of Influence” transects were also surveyed for desert tortoise around the project site,
spaced at 200, 400, and 600 meters from the project boundary (see Figure 3 in Appendix A). The
biologists also surveyed a 500 foot buffer around the project site (utilizing 20 meter wide transects) for
sign of burrowing owl (see Figure 4 in Appendix A). Special attention was paid for any sign of the
desert tortoise and the burrowing owl. Walking the site in ten-meter wide transects exceeds the
minimum requirement of twenty-meter wide transects as outlined in the most current CDFW survey
protocol for the burrowing owl, and is also appropriate for the detection of rare plants. Note was also
taken of any plant species meeting the criteria of the San Bernardino County Development Code,
Chapter 88.01 Plant Protection and Management (Ordinance). This ordinance contains provisions for
the protection of certain desert plants (88.01.060 Desert Native Plant Protection) as follows:

1. The following desert native plants with stems two inches or greater in diameter or six feet or
greater in height:

a. Psorothamnus spinosus (smoketree).
b. All species of the genus Prosopis (mesquites).

2. All species of the family Agavaceae (century plants, nolinas, yuccas).
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3. Creosote rings, 10 feet or greater in diameter.
4. All Joshua trees.
5. Any part of any of the following species, whether living or dead:
a. Olneya tesota (desert ironwood).
b. All species of the genus Prosopis (mesquites).

c. All species of the genus Cercidium (palo verdes).

Chapter 88.01.060 also states “Removal of all plants protected or regulated by the Desert Native Plants
Act (Food and Agricultural Code Section 80001 et seq.) shall comply with the provisions of the Act
before the issuance of development permit or approval of a land use application. All members of the
family Cactaceae (Cactus Family) require a permit for harvesting under the Desert Native Plants Act.

According to the San Bernardino County Development Code Section 88.01.030 Exempt Activities:

The provisions in this Chapter, except those of Section 88.01.090 (Tree Protection From Insects and
Disease) shall not apply to the removal of regulated trees or plants that may occur in the following
situations: (b) Government owned lands. Removal from lands owned by the United States, State of
California, or local government entity, excluding Special Districts (i.e., Special Districts shall be subject
to the provisions of this Division.).

According to the San Bernardino County Code, the Snowline School District (as a local government
entity) is exempt from the requirements of 88.01.060 Desert Native Plant Protection, as outlined above.

4.0 RESULTS

4.1 Literature Review and Records Search

The results of the literature review and records search are presented in Table 2 which lists the special
status biological resources with the potential to occur in the vicinity of the proposed Project.

Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” Habitat (for plants may
N Federal | State CNPS | include elevational range in Occurrence Probability2
ame Name . .
(plants) | meters & blooming period)
Plants
. . Absent
Asclepias Mojave None S2 21 \I;/Iucg?v;avr\\/ggjg r:}gcg;té Pir%%n No milkweed observed on site,
nyctaginifolia milkweed ) m I\F;Ia _June ' CNDDB record from Cajon
- vay Quad is from 1916
Astragalus Lower and Upper Montane Absent
ag San Antonio Coniferous Forest, dry slopes in | Habitat not present on site, site
lentiginosus var. . None S1? 1B.3 . - )
- milk-vetch open yellow pine forest. 1500- is below elevational range of
antonius - .
2,600m., April-July species
Bogs, fens, and meadows in Absent
Botrychium Scalloped lower montane coniferous Habitat not present on site, site
None S2.2 2.2 . )
crenulatum moonwort forest, freshwater marshes. is below elevational range of
1,268 — 3,280 m., June-Sept. species

Page 4



Proposed Solar PV Project White Road Site
Biological Resources Assessment Report
Reno Contracting, Inc

May 2013

amec”

Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” Habitat (for plants may
Federal | State CNPS | include elevational range in Occurrence Probability2
Name Name . 4
(plants) | meters & blooming period)

. . Lower and Upper montane . Absent . .
Botrychium Mingan - Habitat not present on site, site
minganense moonwort None S2 2.2 coniferous forest, bogs and is below elevational range of

9 fens. 1,455-2,105 m. July-Sept. ( 9
species
Calochortus Palmer’s Vi?lren?(l)lxe;ntil(stt::f;eg\?rg; Ysiltlz?l\,\gs Absent
palmeri var. . i None S2.1 182 |P d d P ’ Moist microhabitat not present
almeri mariposa-lily meadows and seeps. 1,000- on site
P 2,390m. April-July
Usually rocky areas in coastal _Absent
, Rocky habitat not present on
Calochortus Plummer’s scrub, chaparral, grasslands, : . . - )
. . None S4 4.2 site, author is familiar with this
plummerae mariposa-lily and woodlands. 100-1,700m. e’ habitat . t
May-July species’ habitat requirements
) (field observations)
Joshua Tree woodland, Pinyon Low
White my- and Juniper Woodland, Potential habitat onsite, not
Canbya candida PYOMY" | None S3.2 4.2 |Mojavean Desert Scrub. Sandy - '
poppy observed during surveys, but
and gravelly places, 725- 00T rain vear
1,250m., March-June P Y
San Meadow, pebble plains, upper
Castilleja Bernardino None S2.2 1B.2 montane coniferous forest, Absent
lasiorhyncha Mtns. Owl’s- ) ' chaparral. 1,135-2,390m. May- Habitat not present on site
clover August
Mojavean desert scrub, pinyon- Low
Chorizanthe xanti Whlte-bracted None S2 1g.p [luniper woodland, alluvial No spineflowers found onsite
var. leucotheca |spineflower coastal scrub, sandy/gravelly during survevs
areas. 300-1,200m. April-June 9 Y
. Upper and subalpine coniferous Absent
Claytonia . , - . . .
Peirson’s forests, granitic scree slopes Habitat not present on site, site
lanceolata var. . None S1 3.1 . ) . )
eirsonii Spring Beauty often with some sandy or fine is below elevational range of
P soil, 2,360-2,485m. May-June species
Low sand bars in river beds in
Deinandra Mojave riparian scrub and chaparral, or Absent
. None SE 1B.3 . .
mohavensis tarplant ephemeral grassy areas. 850- Habitat not present on site
1,600m. (May), June-Oct. (Jan.)
Older alluvial terraces with Absent
associated cyrptogamic crusts, | Habitat not present on site, site
Slender- : . ;
Dodecahema alluvial fan sage scrub, is above elevational range of
horned FE SE 1B.1 : . . .
leptoceras . openings in chaparral and species, author has extensive
spineflower ; - . h ;
cismontane woodland. 200- experience in surveying for this
760m. March-June species
Eremothera Booth'’s Joshua Tree Woodland, Pinyon- Low
boothii ssp. evening- None S2 2.3 [Juniper Woodland. 900-2,400m. Not found onsite during survevs
boothii primrose April-September 9 Y
Believed extinct, historically
Helianthus Los Angeles known from coastal salt and Absent
nuttallii ssp. sunﬂowger None SH 1A  [freshwater marshes and Habitat not present on site,
parishii swamps. 5-1,675m. August- species thought to be extinct
October
Alpine boulder and rock fields in Absent
Heuchera parishii Parish’s None s3 1B.3 Iowgr through subalpine H_abltat not present on site, site
alumroot coniferous forests. 1,500- is below elevational range of

3,800m. June-August

species
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Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” Habitat (for plants may
Federal | State CNPS | include elevational range in Occurrence Probability2
Name Name . 4
(plants) | meters & blooming period)
Lower and upper montane Absent
coniferous forests, riparian Habitat not present on site, site
Lilium parryi Lemon lily None S2 1B.2 |forests, microhabitat is - prese '
is below elevational range of
meadows and seeps. 1,300- species
2,790m. July-August P
Lower and Upper Montane
. Coniferous Fgﬁest Dry rocky Absent
Linanthus San Gabriel ” . ; Site is below known elevational
concinnus linanthus None S27 1B.2slopes in Jeffrey Pine/Canyon range, no habitat present on
Oak Forest. 1,575-2,545m., ’ X
) site.
April-July
— Sandy flats, dunes, often around
Loeflingia . . .
Sagebrush alkaline clay slicks in Great Absent
squarrosa var. loeflinai None S2.2 2.2 Basi b d No habi .
artemisiarum oeflingia asin scrub, Sonoran esert o habitat onsite
scrub. 700-1,200m. April-May
Parish’s Coastal and Sonoran Desert Absent
Lycium parishii None S2S3 2.3  [Scrubs. 300-1,000m. March- No habitat onsite, site is above
desert-thorn : ; .
April elevation range of species
. . Dry sandy or rocky washes
Mimulus Mojave . . Absent
mohavensis monkeyflower None S2 1B.2 |along the Mo;ave River. 600- Habitat not present onsite
1,175 m. April-June
Steep scree/talus slopes, also
Monardella secondary aIIu_viaI benches _ Absent _ _

- Jokerst's along washes in chaparral and | Habitat not present on site, site
australis ssp. I None S1 1B.1 | it . | ! ; :
‘okerstii monardella ower montane coniferous is below e evation range o
J forest. 1,350-1,750m. July- species

September
Coastal sage, Chaparral, Lower
. . . Montane Coniferous Forest,
(I\:Aal:i?éerrr:itézrgla gilgfmla None S3.3 4.3 Meadows, usually near streams Habitat nc?tbsrir;tent onsite
y or seeps. 400-2,000m., June- P
September
Chaparral, Mojavean desert
scrub, Joshua Tree woodland, Absent
Opuntia basilaris [Short-joint None s3 1B.2 Riparian Woodland, and Pinyon-| This perennial cactus was not
var. brachyclada |beavertail ' Juniper Woodland. Sandy soil or| observed onsite during the
coarse, granitic loam. 425- surveys
1,800m., April-August
woolly High ridges; scree, talus, and Absent
Oreonana vestita |mountain- None s3 1B.3 gravel areas in Suba_lfplne and _H?bltat Inot p:eser}t onIS|te, S|tef
arsley Upper Montane Coniferous is far below e evational range o
P forest. 2,410-3,500m species
. Decomposed granite slopes in . Absent . .
Orobanche valida|Rock Creek . L Habitat not present on site, site
ssp. valida broomrape None S2 1B.2chaparral, pinyon-juniper is below elevational range of
’ woodland; 1,705-1,820m .
species
Sandy soils in washes, (also Absent
Pediomelum Beaver Dam None S2 1B.2 roadcuts) in Joshua Tree Site is well above elevation
castoreum breadroot ' Woodland and Mojavean Desert range of species
Scrub. 610-825m. April-May ge ofsp
Schoenus Black bog- None S22 29 Alkaline marshes and swamps. Absent
nigricans rush ) ) 150-2,000m. August-September Habitat not present on site
Gravelly soils on streambanks
Scutellaria Southern or mesic sites in chaparral, Absent
bolanderi ssp. mountains None S2 1B.2 |woodlands (cismontane and Habitat not present on site
austromontana  |[skullcap coniferous). 425-2,000m., June- P

August
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Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” Habitat (for plants may
Federal | State CNPS | include elevational range in Occurrence Probability2
Name Name . .
(plants) | meters & blooming period)
Meadows, seeps, marshes,
. San swamps in coastal scrub,
Symphyotrlchum Bernardino None S2 1B.2 |cismontane and lower montane . Absent .
defoliatum - Habitat not present on site
aster coniferous forests, grasslands.

2-2,040m.

San Bernardino County
Development Code

Yucca brevifolia |Joshua tree 88.01.060 Desert Native Various desert habitats Occurs
Plant Protection
Invertebrates
. [Andrew’s Yellow pine forest near Big Bear Absent
Eﬁgg(xesihyamls Marble None S1 and Arrowhead Lakes in the No habit.at onsite, site is pelow
Butterfly San Bndo. Mtns. 5,000-6,000 ft. elevation range of species
. . . Known only from along the
Helminthoglypta [Victorville : 2 . Absent
mohavean%yp shoulderband None S1 '\Cﬂgﬂ\s River in San Bernardino No habitat onsite
Helminthoglypta [Westfork None s1 Vicinity of the Mojave River, Absent
taylori shoulderband under leaves and logs. No habitat onsite
. . Type locality is a wet meadow
Plebejus San Ga_brlel seep in Yellow Pine Forest. Absent
saepiolus Mountains None S1 Foodolant is Trifoli No habitat it
aureolus Blue Butterfly oodp qnt IS Tritolium 0 habitat onsite
wormskioldii.
Desert canyons and along
. _— riverbeds on the southernmost Absent
Ellﬁikg);:ililgr?is gline iumtltgcrjfllz None S2S3 edge of th_e San Joaquin Valley, | Site is south of known range,
hostplant is Atriplex canescens, | hostplants not present onsite
possibly Lotus purshianus.
Amphibians & Reptiles
Only known from the San
Batrachoseps San Gabriel Gabriel Mogntgins._ Only Absent
L slender None S2 surface active in winter and . .
gabrieli . No habitat onsite
salamander early spring, found under rocks,
soil at base of talus slopes.
Sandy wash and intermittent
stream habitats (low gradient
?:Iﬁ?r/rzlifus Arroyo Toad FE Séis’ with low vel_ocity flow including No haAt:t))ifz;nénsite
valley-foothill and desert edge
areas)
Permanent sources of deep
. . water (ponds, pools, etc.) in
Rana draytonii California red- FT S2S3, Iowlan((g)s and f?)othills in z)ur Ab_sent .
legged frog SC . No habitat onsite
area, with dense or emergent
riparian vegetation.
In the mountains of southern
California, inhabits rocky
Sierra Madre streams in narrow canyons and Absent
Rana muscosa |Yellow-legged FE CE in the chaparral belt. Deep . .
' No habitat onsite
Frog pools are important as summer
refugia and for overwintering
larvae
Semiarid habitats with sparse Absent
Aspidoscelis Coastal None S253 vegetation, also woodland and Great Basin whiptail
tigris stejnegeri |Whiptail riparian areas, mainly

cismontane

(Aspidoscelis tigris tigris) onsite
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Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” Habitat (for plants may
Federal | State CNPS | include elevational range in Occurrence Probability2
Name Name . 4
(plants) | meters & blooming period)
Emys Westemn pond None | S3,SC Agn%c;u?]:lgr;uhrgg t:i]\?érlg h;?gzms Absent
marmorata turtle ' ponas, ma o ' No habitat onsite
and irrigation ditches.
Most common in desert scrub,
desert wash, and Joshua Tree Absent
habitats; occurs in almost every . .
Gopherus . desert habitat. Require friable No sign ob_served on or adjacent
-~ Desert Tortoise FT ST, S2 ; ) to site during USFWS protocol
agassizii soil for burrow and nest S :
. surveys, habitat is not typical for
construction. Creosote bush this species
habitat with large annual P
wildflower blooms preferred.
Frequents a wide variety of
habitats, most common in
lowlands along sandy washes Oceurs
Phrynosoma Coast Horned None SC, with scattered low bushes. Found on proiect site durin
blainvillii Lizard S3S4 Open areas for sunning, bushes proj 9
. surveys
for cover, patches of loose soll
for burial, and abundant supply
of ants and other insects.
Diadophis San Bernardino Rgcky areas usgally near moist Absent
punctatus rinaneck snake None S2? microhabitats with abundant No habitat onsite
modestus 9 cover.
This highly aquatic snake is
found in or near
Thamnophis Two-striped None | sC. s2 permanent/intermittent streams Absent
hammondii Garter Snake ! or ponds with rocky beds No habitat onsite
(streams) and riparian
vegetation
Birds
Prefers open or marginal Moderate
Acmpltgr Cooper's Hawk | None s3 vyoodland_s, nests mainly in (foraging)
cooperii riparian, live oak, or canyon Low
bottom woodlands (nesting)
Haliaeetus Ocean shore, margins of lakes Absent
| Bald Eagle Delisted | SE, S2 and rivers, usually nests within 1| No habitat onsite for foraging or
eucocephalus ; .
mile of water. nesting
Riparian (tall willows and
Low
_ Long-eared cottonwoods) also oak belts (foraging)
Asio otus None | S3,SC along streams, forages over
Owl 8 Absent
adjacent open land — uses old (nesting)
crow or hawk nests for breeding 9
Open, dry annual or perennial
grasslands, deserts and Low
rorublnas chorecerned | utons capabe of supporin
; . Burrowing Owl BCC SC, S2 9 9 veg ) owls found, but no owl sign
cunicularia Subterranean nester, dependent
. found, CDFW protocol surveys
upon burrowing mammals, .
X 2o underway on site
especially California Ground
Squirrel.
Coccyzus Western Nests in riparian forests, prefers
) . Absent
americanus yellow-billed FC SE lower flood-bottoms of larger . .
- - : No habitat onsite
occidentalis cuckoo rivers.
Occurs
Falco . Dry, open terrain (level or hilly), (foraging)
mexicanus Prairie Falcon BCC S3 nests on cliffs Absent
(nesting)
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Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” ~ Habitat (for plants may L
Name Name Federal | State CNPS | include elevatlor]al range in Occurrence Probability
(plants) | meters & blooming period)
Empidonax \?\;Jillrécvwestern FE SE Breeds in riparian woodlands in Absent
traillii extimus Flycatcher southern California. No habitat onsite
- - , Summer breeder in low riparian Absent
;/Lrseiﬁubsellu I\_/ierzsét Bell's FE SE near water (sometimes in dry No habitat onsite, site is almost
river bottoms) below 2,000 feet. 4,000 feet in elevation
Dry, chamise-dominated
. o . chaparral, also with juniper and . Abse_nt .
Vireo vicinior Gray Vireo None S2,SC s . No chamise onsite, habitat not
sagebrush in mountains of correct tvpe or qualit
Mojave, also west of the desert. yp q y
Open areas in woodlands,
savannah, Plnyon-.Junllper, Low (nesting)
Lanius Loggerhead Joshua tree, and riparian Foraging and nesting habitat
ludovicianus Shrike BCC SC, 54 woodlands. Also desert oases, present, not observed during
scrub and washes. Needs fairly ' Survevs
dense shrubs and/or small trees y
for nesting.
In our area usually in riparian
Setophaga woodlands (willows, Absent
petechia Yellow Warbler | None | S2,SC cottonwoods, aspens, (both foraging and nesting,
brewsteri sycamores) for both nesting and habitat not present)
foraging.
o ellow- thickets (wilow and other Absent
Icteria virens b None | S3,SC . (both foraging and nesting,
reasted Chat brushy tangles) nests in low, habitat not t
dense riparian habitat abitat not present)
Desert resident; primarily of
open desert wash, desert scrub,
alkali desert scrub, and desert Absent
Toxostoma Le Conte's succulent scrub h_abitats. Only Califqrnia thrashers_
lecontei Thrasher BCC SC, S3 Co_mmonly nests in a dense, obser\(e_d onsite du_rlng multiple
spiny shrub or densely visits, habitat is more
branched cactus in desert wash cismontane than desert
habitat, usually 2-8 feet above
ground.
Summer resident of desert
Summer riparian along lower Colorado Absent
Piranga rubra tanager None | S2,SC River and elsewhere in our (both foraging and nesting,
deserts. Nests in cottonwood- habitat not present)
willow (also foraging habitat).
Mammals
Pallid San In desert wash, desert scrub, Low
Chaetodipus fallax |Diego f:ies_ert succulent scrub, pinyon- | No CNDDB records from Baldy
pallidus Pocket None | SC, S3 juniper, etc. Sa}ndy, her_cheous Mgsa Q_uad. Closest records (on
Mouse areas, usually in association Victorville Quad.) are from 1920
with rocks or coarse gravel. and 1921.
A variety of open, semi-arid to
arid habitats, including conifer
. and deciduous woodlands, .
Eumop_s perotis West_ern None |[SC, S3? coastal scrub, grasslands, and Absent _(roostlng)_
californicus Mastiff Bat . ! X Low (foraging over site)
chaparral. Roosts in crevices in
cliff faces, high buildings, trees
and tunnels.
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Table 2. Special-Status Biological Resources with the Potential to Occur in the Vicinity of the Proposed Project

Scientific Common Status” Habitat (for plants may
Federal | State CNPS | include elevational range in Occurrence Probability2
Name Name . 4
(plants) | meters & blooming period)
San Black oak and/or white fir
Glaucomys Bernardino S253 dominated woodlands between Absent
sabrinus Elvin None SC ! 5,200-8,500 ft. in the San No habitat onsite, site too low in
californicus ying Bernardino and San Jacinto elevation
Squirrel
Mtns.
Neotamias Lodgepole Bernardino and San Jacio Absent
speciosus dgep None | S2S3 . . No habitat onsite, site too low in
. chipmunk Mountains, usually in open- .
speciosus elevation
canopy forests.
e s
Lasiurus cinereus [Hoary Bat None S4? ; Habitat for roosting and foraging
roosting trees and open areas
. . present
or edge habitats for foraging.
Microtus Only in weedy growth in wet
o Mohave areas along the Mojave River, Absent
californicus . None | S1, SC : . . L . .
; River Vole sometimes in adjacent irrigated No habitat onsite
mohavensis
pastures.
American gﬁtg;teg%l;r;gg;t‘L’T':jurl;e’rf,oc:gsetr‘l No sign obsﬁ?\fgg tnot likely in
Taxidea taxus Badaer None | SC, S4 and herbaceous habitats. Needs closg roximit tc; resi dent)i/al
9 friable soils and open, P develoy ment
uncultivated ground for burrows. P
Open desert scrub, alkali scrub, Low
and Joshua Tree Woodland, .
Xerospermophilus Mohave ST, also feeds in annual grasslands. Pro.tocol trapping program
. Ground None . ongoing on Project site at the
mohavensis X S2S3 Prefers sandy to gravelly soils, . - >
Squirrel . time of this writing.
avoids rocky areas, burrows
usually at base of shrubs.
. . Nelson’s Mountainous areas with open,
Ovis canadensis . 0 Absent
- bighorn None S3 rocky, steep terrain with water . .
nelsoni No habitat onsite
sheep and forage
Habitats
Open (seldom closed-canopy),
Southern Sycamore broad-leaved, deciduous Absent
Alder Riparian None S4 streamside forest dominated by Habitat not present on or
Woodland California sycamore and white adjacent to site
alder
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*Status Codes:

Federal

FP = Fully Protected

FE = Federal Endangered
FT = Federal Threatened
FC = Federal Candidate
BCC = Bird of Conservation
Concern

State

SE = State Endangered
ST = State Threatened
SR = State Rare

CE = State Candidate for listing

as Endangered

SC = State Species of Concern

INV = Communities that are

known or believed to be of high
priority for inventory in CNDDB

CDFW state rankings are a

reflection of the overall condition

of an element throughout its
California range. The number

S2 = Imperiled. 6-20 EOs
OR 1,000-3,000 individuals
OR 2,000-10,000 acres
S2.1 = very threatened
S2.2 = threatened

S2.3 = no current threats
known

S3 = Vulnerable. 21-80 EOs
OR 3,000-10,000 individuals
OR 10,000-50,000 acres
S3.1 = very threatened

S3.2 = threatened

S3.3 = no current threats
known

S4 = Apparently secure
within California; this rank is
clearly lower than S3 but
factors exist to cause some
concern; e.g. there is some

amec”

1A = Presumed Extinct in California

1B = Rare, Threatened, or Endangered in California and
elsewhere

2 = Rare, Threatened, or Endangered in California but more
common elsewhere

3 = More information needed (Review List)

4 = Limited distribution (Watch List)

0.1 = Seriously Threatened in California

0.2 = Fairly Threatened in California

0.3 = Not very Threatened in California

after the decimal point
represents a threat designation
attached to the rank:

S1 =Critically Imperiled. Less
than 6 Element Occurrences
(EOs) OR less than 1,000
individuals OR less than 2,000
acres

S1.1 = very threatened

S1.2 = threatened

S1.3 = no current threats known

threat, or somewhat narrow
habitat. No threat
designation.

S5 = Demonstrably secure to
ineradicable in California. No
threat designation.

SH: All known California
sites are historical, not extant

“Occurrence Probability

Occurs: Observed on the site by AMEC personnel, or recorded there by other qualified biologists.
High: Observed in similar habitat in region by qualified biologists, or habitat on the site is a type often
utilized by the species and the site is within the known range of the species.
Moderate: Reported sightings in surrounding region, or site is within the known range of the species and habitat
on the site is a type occasionally used by the species.
Low: Site is within the known range of the species but habitat on the site is rarely used by the species.
Absent: A focused study failed to detect the species, or no suitable habitat is present.
Unknown: Distribution and habitat use has not been clearly determined.

4.2

The vegetation community present throughout the Project site is an intergrade between Joshua Tree
Woodland and Mojavean Juniper Woodland and Scrub, with understory elements from Mojave Mixed
Woody Scrub. Dominant species include: Joshua tree, California juniper, Tucker's oak (southwest
portion of site only), Great Basin sagebrush, peach thorn, bladder-sage, blue sage, Cooper’s
goldenbush, Interior goldenbush, and California buckwheat (see Appendix B for photos). Wildlife and
plant species observed are included in Appendix C. Annual plant numbers and diversity were very low,
and two nonnative, weedy species: redstem filaree (Erodium cicutarium) and Mediterranean schismus
(Schismus barbatus) were the dominant annuals that had germinated on the site at the time of the
surveys, although some native annual plants were also identified on the site. A variety of small mammal
burrows, not identifiable to the species using them, were also present onsite, although many of them

General Biological Resources Assessment
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had been dug out by canids (likely domestic dogs and coyotes). Four bird nests were also observed
on the site, all on the southern portion of the parcel (see Figure 5, Appendix A). There were areas of
relatively recent ground disturbance and areas that had been formerly cleared (see Photos in Appendix
B). Several Joshua trees protected by county code are present onsite.

It should be noted that relatively short-term inventories of this nature are limited in their scope by the
seasonality, timing and duration of surveys, and the nocturnal and fossorial habits of many desert-
dwelling animals. Therefore, the species observed does not necessarily reflect the total number of
species that potentially occupy the Project site.

5.0 IMPACTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Plants

No rare plants were observed on the Project site during the field visits or during a focused survey
performed specifically for rare plants. It should be noted that the remains of what appeared to be one
short-joint beavertail cacti (Opuntia basilaris var. brachyclada) were found close to the abandoned
residential dwelling on the southern portion of the site. This individual definitely appeared to have been
planted at this location, as there was also a California barrel cactus (Ferocactus cylindraceus) and
grizzly bear prickly-pear (Opuntia polyacantha var. erinacea) located adjacent to this plant in an area
that appeared to have been a former small “cactus garden”. It should be noted that neither the barrel
cactus or grizzly bear cactus are expected in this area of the Mojave. The only other cacti observed on
the Project site were golden cholla (Cylindropuntia echinocarpa). Most rare plants known from the
surrounding area lack appropriate habitat at the Project site, and would not be expected to occur on the
site. Of the thirty rare plants listed in Table 2, only three species: white pygmy-poppy (Canbya
candida), white-bracted spineflower (Chorizanthe xanti var. leucotheca), and Booth’s evening-primrose
(Eremothera boothii ssp. boothii) are considered to have any probability (low for all three) of occurrence
on the Project site. Precipitation in general has been very low this year in the Phelan area, with just
0.16 inches of rainfall recorded for March, and none recorded for April. This represents approximately
15% of the average rainfall total of 1.08 inches for March and April in the Project area. Germination of
annual plants has been negatively affected by the lack of rain, and some annual plants simply may not
have germinated this year. Therefore we cannot totally rule out the possibility of the three plants listed
above occurring on the Project site at this time, although we believe there is very little chance that
these species occur onsite, and on a disturbed site no population of significance would be expected to
occur. These plants are not state or federally listed as threatened or endangered. Therefore, no
significant impacts to rare plants are anticipated.

The Joshua trees located on the Project site are usually required to be preserved/transplanted or
removed by permit in accordance with the San Bernardino County’s Title 8 Development Code, Division
9: Plant Protection and Management, Chapter 4: Desert Native Plant Protection. If preservation were to
be required, the provisions for this code can be found in Sections 89.0401 to 89.0435. Permits and
authorization to remove, transport, or otherwise impact these plants would need to be obtained prior to
Project approval and the Joshua trees would be relocated to pre-determined, agency-approved
locations, made available to a local adoption program, transplanted per facility landscape design plans,
and/or used in site habitat restoration. However, as a local government entity, the School District
gualifies as exempt from this measure per County Code 88.01.030 [b].
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5.2 Special Status (Unlisted) Wildlife

Two special status wildlife species were observed on the project site: Coast horned lizard (Phrynosoma
blainvillii) and Prairie Falcon (Falco mexicanus). One Coast horned lizard was found on the
southwestern portion of the parcel, on the edge of the Tucker's oak “woodland” (see Figure 5 in
Appendix A). One Prairie falcon was observed flying over the central portion of the site on April 12,
2013. None of these species are formally listed as threatened or endangered by the state and federal
agencies, but the Coast horned lizard is considered a “Species of Concern” by the CDFW. The Prairie
falcon is not expected to nest on the Project site, as this falcon nests on cliffs. It is likely that Prairie
falcons occasionally utilize the site to forage over, or simply fly over the site while enroute to other parts
of their home range. AMEC biologists are not aware of any specific mitigation applicable to foraging
habitat for sensitive, but unlisted bird species such as the Prairie falcon. Similarly, there is no specific
mitigation measure applied to Coast horned lizards, although AMEC biologists have performed
construction monitoring on past projects to ensure that no Coast horned lizards were harmed. Impacts
to any populations of the unlisted species discussed above on this relatively small, disturbed parcel
would be insignificant.

There is a low possibility that seven unlisted and one State-listed sensitive species could occur onsite
(or periodically utilize the site for foraging): Cooper’s hawk (Accipiter cooperii), burrowing owl, long-
eared owl (Asio otus), loggerhead shrike (Lanius ludovicianus), pallid San Diego pocket mouse
(Chaetodipus fallax pallidus), western mastiff bat (Eumops perotis californicus), hoary bat (Lasiurus
cinereus), and Mohave ground squirrel (Xerospermophilus mohavensis). Potential foraging and nesting
habitat for Cooper’s hawk, long-eared owl, and loggerhead shrike is present on the Project site, with
potential nesting habitat located primarily on the southwest portion of the site in the Tucker oaks. Both
the western mastiff bat and hoary bat have potential to occasionally forage over the site, and the
Tucker oaks provide potential roost sites for the hoary bat. Roosting habitat for the western mastiff bat
is not present on the site. Marginal habitat is present on the site for pallid San Diego pocket mouse.
None of these six species are formally listed as threatened or endangered by the state and federal
agencies, although all but the Cooper’s hawk are considered “Species of Concern” by the CDFW.
Even if present, impacts to any populations of the unlisted species discussed above on this relatively
small, disturbed parcel would be insignificant. Apart from the conditions of the Migratory Bird Treaty
Act (MBTA — see Section 5.6) and State Code (“mirrors” the MBTA), there are no specific mitigations
that are applied to the unlisted species discussed above. However, burrowing owls and Mohave
ground squirrels are an exception, and will be discussed in more detail in Sections 5.4 and 5.5
respectively in this report.

53 Desert Tortoise

The Mojave population segment of the desert tortoise is federally and state listed as threatened by the
USFWS and CDFW, respectively. The Mojave population segment includes all tortoises occurring west
and north of the Colorado River. The desert tortoise is most common in desert scrub, desert wash, and
Joshua tree habitats in a variety of terrain types, including alluvial fans, valleys, rocky hillsides, and
washes. They require friable soil for burrow and nest construction. Burrows are typically found at the
base of shrubs, in the interspaces between shrubs, and occasionally in caliche soil bank areas or
underneath boulders/rocks. They are herbivores and feed on a variety of plants including annual herbs
and perennial grasses.
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Tortoise activity is greatest during the spring and early summer, and to a lesser extent during the fall;
however, tortoises can be active at any time of the year during appropriate weather conditions.
Although tortoises hibernate during the winter and typically emerge in late February or early March,
hatchlings and juveniles can be fairly active during the winter months. Adults will also emerge from their
burrows to drink if water resources have been limited during the previous activity season and/or winter
precipitation has provided standing water. Their activity is usually much reduced during hot summer
months, but they may be active following summer rains or if temperatures are moderate (Boarman
2003).

Threats to desert tortoises include loss or degradation of habitat, vandalism, poaching, intentional
killing, predation on young tortoises by the common raven (Corvus corax) and other predators (e.g. kit
fox, snakes, etc.), and disease (e.g. Mycoplasmosis). Off-road vehicles, military training maneuvers,
mining, and livestock grazing also affect tortoise habitat by collapsing burrows, eroding soils, reducing
availability of food plants, eliminating shrubs which would provide shade for tortoises and support for
their burrows, and ultimately results in surface disturbance that promotes conditions more conducive to
invasion by exotic plant species, which provide less nutritional value to tortoises than the native species
that were replaced. Human activities, including garbage dumping, landfills, roads, increased nesting
opportunities, irrigation, and increased vehicle use have led to increased numbers of common ravens in
California deserts. Ultimately, the increased predation on young tortoises by common ravens reduces
recruitment into breeding populations (Boarman 2003).

Tortoises are most often detected by their scats and burrows. Tortoises themselves can sometimes be
detected in burrows by reflecting sunlight inside the burrow with a mirror. Other tortoise sign include
carcasses, or fragments thereof, courtship rings, and drinking depressions. Any of these signs are an
indication that tortoises either occur, or have recently occurred, at a particular location. Sign can be
detected at any time of the year and always indicates suitable habitat, if not occupied habitat.

There is no desert tortoise critical habitat present on or near the Project site, Additionally, the
vegetation community occurring on and around the Project site is not typically associated with desert
tortoise occupation. However, due to the relative proximity to known tortoise range, AMEC biologists
felt it prudent to perform focused surveys for this species on the project site. AMEC performed a
USFWS protocol focused survey for the desert tortoise on the site and no tortoises or sign were
observed. AMEC biologists also performed three belt transect rings spaced at 200, 400, and 600
meters from the perimeter of the project to determine if tortoises were present in the immediate project
vicinity (see Figure 2 Appendix A). No tortoises or their sign were encountered during these “Zone of
Influence” surveys. The presence of busy roads and residential development, together with the
fragmented nature of the habitat around the Project site make it unlikely that a desert tortoise would
wander onto the Project site from adjacent lands. Based on the results of the focused survey, desert
tortoise is not present on the Project site, or in the immediate vicinity.

54 Burrowing Owl

The burrowing owl is federally designated as a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) and state
designated as a California Species of Concern. It is a small ground-dwelling owl that occurs in open,
dry annual or perennial grasslands, deserts and scrublands characterized by low-growing vegetation
(Haug et al. 1993). In southern California, burrowing owls are not only found in undisturbed natural
areas, but also fallow agricultural fields, margins of active agricultural areas, livestock farms, airports,
and vacant lots. It is a subterranean nester, typically utilizing pre-existing burrows (e.g. California
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ground squirrel, kit fox, drain pipes, culverts, etc.). The entrance of the burrow is often adorned with
animal dung, feathers, debris, and other small objects (CDFG 2005). Among the avian species of our
region, their underground nests and roosts make them uniquely vulnerable to ground disturbing
activities.

The species is active both day and night, and may be seen perching conspicuously on fence posts or
standing at the entrance of their burrows. Burrowing owl populations in California are clearly declining
and, if declines continue, the species may qualify for listing under the state and/or federal ESA(S)
(CDFG 1995). The declines in burrowing owl populations are attributed to loss and degradation of
habitat, ongoing residential and commercial development, and rodent control programs.

Although no burrowing owls or their sign were observed on the Project site during the focused survey,
several California ground squirrel (Spermophilus beecheyi) burrows are present throughout the parcel
and within the 500 foot buffer area around the site (area established by the CDFG 2012 survey protocol
— see Figure 4 Appendix A). AMEC has already completed two of four required survey visits, and
recommends completion of a focused survey conducted in accordance with the Staff Report on
Burrowing Owl Mitigation (CDFG 2012) on the site and buffer area. Impacts and mitigation measures
would be determined if focused surveys detected burrowing owls on or adjacent to the Project site.

5.5 Mohave Ground Squirrel

The Mohave ground squirrel is a medium-sized squirrel that is endemic to the Mohave Desert. Total
length, including the tail, is about 9 inches. Tail length accounts for about 2.5 inches of the total length.
The average weight of an adult is about 3.5 ounces. The upper body is grayish brown, pinkish gray,
cinnamon gray, and/or pinkish cinnamon, without stripes or spots. The underparts of the body and the
tail are silvery white and the tail is bushy. This species is listed as threatened by the State of California,
but is not listed as threatened or endangered by the federal government. AMEC is currently conducting
a protocol trapping program for Mohave ground squirrel on the Project site, the results of which will be
presented in a separate report.

5.6 Migratory Bird Treaty Act

The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) prohibits actions resulting in the pursuit, capture, killing, and/or
possession of any protected native migratory bird, nest, egg or parts thereof. State code also protects
these species. Birds nesting within the Project site could be impacted by Project activities. To comply
with the MBTA, any vegetation removal or grading occurring during the bird nesting season (generally
February 1 through August 31) would require at least one nesting bird survey (more if deemed
necessary) to be conducted by a qualified biologist. If no nests are found, construction would proceed.
If active nests are found, impact avoidance measures (e.g., buffers) would be required. The measures
above will also protect any special status bird species found onsite. AMEC biologists observed four
bird nests on the Project site, located on the southern portion of the parcel (see Figure 5 in Appendix
A).

5.7 Jurisdictional Waters
No drainages are present on the Project site.
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7.0 CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION: “I hereby certify that the statements furbished above and in the attached exhibits
present the data and information required for this biological evaluation, and that the facts, statements,
and information presented are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Field work
conducted for this assessment was performed by me or under my direct supervision. | certify that | have
not signed a non-disclosure or consultant confidentiality agreement with the project applicant or
applicant’s representative and that | have no financial interest in the project.”

DATE: 30 May 2013 SIGNED: % DVigrtdr

1) Fieldwork Performed By:
Nathan T. Moorhatch
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Appendix B Site Photographs
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Photograph 1. Representative view of disturbed habitat present on the central and
northern portions of the White Road Project site.

Photograph 2. Another view of the same area.
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Photograph 3. Habitat near the southern portion of the parcel.

Photograph 4. Juniper dominated habitat, southern portion of site, showing downed
Joshua tree limbs and California ground squirrel burrows.
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Photograph 5. Tucker oaks on southwest portion of parcel.

Photograph 6. View of oak area with California junipers, showing open ground and
lack of annuals.
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Photograph 7. Coast horned lizard found on southwest portion of site on April 11,
2013.

Photograph 8. Possible short-joint beavertail, believed to have been planted on
southwest portion of Project site near abandoned residence.
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Appendix C  Species Lists
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Plant Species Observed on the Project Site

CUPRESSALES
Cupressaceae
Juniperus californica

EPHEDRALES
Ephedraceae
Ephedra nevadensis

DICOTS
Adoxaceae
Sambucus nigra ssp. caerulea

Asteraceae

Ambrosia acanthicarpa
Ambrosia salsola

Artemisia tridentata

Ericameria cooperi var. cooperi
Ericameria linearifolia
Ericameria nauseosa
Gutierrezia microcephala
Lessingia glandulifera var. glandulifera
Senecio flaccidus

Tetradymia axillaris
Tetradymia stenolepis

Boraginaceae
Amsinckia tessellata
Pectocarya penicillata

Brassicaceae
*Sisymbrium altissimum

Cactaceae
Cylindropuntia echinocarpa

Chenopodiaceae
Chenopodium californicum
*Salsola tragus

Fagaceae
Quercus john-tuckeri

Geraniaceae
*Erodium cicutarium

Lamiaceae
Salvia dorrii

Cypress Family
California juniper

Ephedra Family
Nevada ephedra

Muskroot Family
blue elderberry

Sunflower Family
annual bur-sage
cheesebush
Great Basin sagebrush
Cooper’s goldenbush
Interior goldenbush
rubber rabbitbrush
sticky snakeweed
vinegar weed
threadleaf ragwort
longspine horsebrush
cottonthorn

Borage Family
checker fiddleneck
northern pectocarya

Mustard Family
tumble mustard

Cactus Family
golden/silver cholla

Goosefoot Family
California goosefoot
Russian thistle

Oak Family
Tucker’s oak

Geranium Family
redstem filaree

Mint Family
blue sage
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Scutellaria mexicana

Loasaceae
Mentzelia albicaulis

Nyctaginaceae
Mirabilis laevis

Polemoniaceae
Eriastrum sapphirinum ssp. sapphirinum

Polygonaceae
Eriogonum baileyi
Eriogonum fasciculatum

Solanaceae
Lycium cooperi
Solanum xanti

Viscaceae
Phoradendron bolleanum
Phoradendron serotinum ssp. tomentosum

MONOCOTS
Liliaceae
***Yucca brevifolia

Poaceae

*Bromus madritensis ssp. rubens
*Bromus tectorum

*Schismus barbatus

Stipa speciosa

bladder-sage

Loasa Family
whitestem blazingstar

Four O’Clock Family
desert wishbone-bush

Phlox Family
sapphire woollystar

Buckwheat Family
Bailey’s buckwheat
California buckwheat

Nightshade Family
peach thorn
chaparral nightshade

Mistletoe Family
Bollean mistletoe
Pacific mistletoe

Lily Family
Joshua tree

Grass Family
red brome
cheat grass

Mediterranean schismus

desert needle grass
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Vertebrate Species Observed on the Project Site and Buffer

Transects

REPTILIA

Phrynosomatidae
*Phrynosoma blainvillii

Sceloporus occidentalis longipes

Uta stansburiana

Xantusiidae
Xantusia vigilis vigilis

Teiidae
Aspidoscelis tigris tigris

Anguidae
Elgaria multicarinata webbii

Colubridae
Coluber flagellum piceus

Pituophis catenifer annectens

AVES

Odontophoridae
Callipepla californica

Cathartidae
Cathartes aura

Columbidae
Streptopelia decaocto
Zenaida macroura

Picidae
Picoides scalaris
Colaptes auratus

Falconidae
Falco sparverius
**Falco mexicanus

Tyrannidae
Sayornis saya
Tyrannus verticalis

Corvidae
Aphelocoma californica

REPTILES

Spiny and Horned Lizards
Coast horned lizard

Great Basin fence lizard
side-blotched Lizard

Night Lizards
yucca night lizard

Whiptails and Relatives
Great Basin Whiptail

Alligator Lizards and relatives

San Diego alligator lizard

Harmless Egg-laying Snakes

red racer
San Diego gopher snake

BIRDS

New World Quail
California quail

New World Vultures
turkey vulture

Pigeons and Doves
Eurasian collared-dove
mourning dove

Woodpeckers and Allies
ladder-backed woodpecker
northern flicker

Caracaras and Falcons
American kestrel
Prairie falcon

Tyrant Flycatchers
Say's phoebe
western kingbird

Crows, Jays
western scrub-jay
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Corvus corax common raven

Paridae Chickadees and Titmice
Baeolophus inornatus oak titmouse

Remizidae Penduline Tits and Verdins
Auriparus flaviceps verdin

Aegithalidae Long-tailed Tits and Bushtits
Psaltriparus minimus bushtit

Troglodytidae Wrens

Thryomanes bewickii Bewick’s wren
Campylorhynchus brunneicapillus cactus wren

Polioptilidae Gnatcatchers and Gnatwrens
Polioptila caerulea blue-gray gnatcatcher
Turdidae Thrushes

Sialia mexicana western bluebird

Mimidae Mockingbirds and Thrashers
Mimus polyglottos northern mockingbird
Toxostoma redivivum California thrasher

Sturnidae Starlings

Sturnus vulgaris European starling
Ptilogonatidae Silky-flycatchers
Phainopepla nitens phainopepla

Emberizidae Emberizids

Melozone crissalis California towhee

Spizella breweri Brewer’'s sparrow
Artemisiospiza belli sage sparrow

Zonotrichia leucophrys white-crowned sparrow

Junco hyemalis dark-eyed junco

Fringillidae Fringilline and Cardueline Finches, Allies
Haemorhous mexicanus house finch

Passeridae Old World Sparrows

Passer domesticus house sparrow

MAMMALIA MAMMALS

Leporidae Rabbits, Hares

Lepus californicus black-tailed jackrabbit

Sylvilagus audubonii Desert cottontail
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Sciuridae Squirrels and Chipmunks
Spermophilus beecheyi California ground squirrel (burrow)
Ammospermophilus leucurus white-tailed antelope squirrel
Geomyidae Pocket Gophers

Thomomys bottae Botta’s pocket gopher (mounds)
Canidae Wolves, Foxes, Coyote

Canis latrans coyote (scat, burrow)

KEY

* = non-native species

*x = special-status species

*hk = locally-protected species

cf. = compares favorably with

sp. = plant identified to genus only

This list reports only plants and animals observed on the site by this study. Other species may
have been overlooked or undetectable due to their growing season (plants) or their activity
patterns and/or subterranean habitats (animals). Plants were identified from keys, descriptions
and drawings in Jepson Flora Project (2013). Some specimens were identified or confirmed by
Andrew C. Sanders (University of California Riverside Herbarium). Unless noted otherwise,
plant nomenclature and systematics follows Jepson Flora Project (2013) and/or Calflora (2013).
Nomenclature and taxonomy for fauna generally follows the American Ornithologists’ Union
Checklist (2013) for avifauna and CDFG (2008) for herpetofauna and mammals.
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Appendix D  USFWS Desert Tortoise Survey Data
Sheets



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7/ 4 / 13 Survey biologist(s): TeJ LocJe
(day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description: TMore Free. / Temiper Ceafrrrr
{project name and size; general location)
County: Jowe Bsnswdits Quad; Location: w&;/e, /Ze)
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
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Start Temp: _ 67 °f End Temp: _ 67 oc 14 &.ompy Elew. 3565H

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location : Tortoise location
number . . Time (in burrow all of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

Easting Northing present

burrow opening, or nof in burrow)

[

Toft lsefS|gn (burrows scats, carcasses, etc)

y;%““

Detection GPS locatlon %"%;t{;/ Type of sign
number Easting Northmg A (burrows, scats, carcass, efc)

Description and comments

1
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USFWS 20610 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
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Date of survey: - 7//143 Survey biologisi(s): 7E] Hos/o
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1 R

12

8 F

2

¢
-

R
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USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy fo the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ‘//// / 2 Survey biologist(s): %‘”4*) ®

(day, month, year) (name, ematdl, and phone number)

Site description: :Td(w-. Tres, [Tusifpty Ceotrisr

¥ (projdct name and size; general location)

County, Se Be.inwdiro Quad: Location:  eife /Zoa/

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle on Area size to be surveyed Transect #: 19N Transect length: 6.‘13
m7v77 08 it]

GPS Start-point, Start time: /0l6L- am/pm

(easting, northing, elevafion in meters)

GPS End-point: 6ys615] 1rop13d End time: foi 13 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: 68 °F End Temp: é_x__°é

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or nof in burrow)

Approx M i Existing tag #
. >180 mm’?' and color, if
present

Time {in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

pas’

r =
TO%%%@"SIQH( urrows scats, carcasses, etc)

i
e

Detection GPS location B Type of sign
number Easting Northymg E (burrows, scats, carcass, etc)
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USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7//1 /3 Survey biologisi(s}): 7:)“

(day, month, year) {name, email, and phone number)
Site description: T om. Free / Jew rz_.\-v
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GPS End-point: o Is8YW ) Fosin-

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: 7 °& End Temp: 4 °p 23

e

End time: am/pm

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS iocation ) Tortoise location
number . . Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burow) present

et

Detection GPS Iocg;gr}h %‘ﬁg;” Type of sign Description and comments
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{burrows, scafs, carcass, elc)
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asting g burraw opening, or nof in burrow) present
1 Ve N
2
3
4
5
6
S
7 ,
o g;? wi
;2" Cl ﬂ*m’
T
Tort”alse~"S|gn (burrows scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection GPS location Type of sign cscrinti
number Easting N B’ﬁthmgég\ (burmwﬁcats’ s mgass’ I~ Description and comments

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Page: | of /
Transect number: /A




USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy fo the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7/////3 Survey biologisi{s): 7:‘)“

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description: Tl Fren [Joripy  Costm
7 (project name and size; general location)
County: Sons Bewon/ine Quad: : Location: &/414./(4)

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, andlor TRS; map datum)
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(easting, northing, elevation in meters) {
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(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: 76 End Temp: 7€ o
Live Tortoises
. : 7MCE | Existing tag #
i GPS ‘ , Tortoise location Approx VT4 xisung tag
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Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1 e X
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7 .
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e
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Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: g/ /i3 Survey biologist(s): 7ol
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Site description: Tala, tree, ) Tomyptr Coofone
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Circle one{100% coverac§or Sa:ggling Area sizse,lto be surveyed: Transect# 45 Transect length: 0.13
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(eastmg northing, gjevation i xa’eL‘r Z 2 37

GPS End-point: -57 &l End time: ! am/pm

(eastmg northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: 77 °C End Temp:w °C 3}'77-#

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing

\ = 1 Existing tag #
>16g:mm? and color, if

Unknown) present

Time (in burrow: all of tortaise beneath plane of
. burrew opening, or not in burrow)
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Torﬁ)

Detection GPS locatlon
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Type of sign
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Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 3C-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7//’/.7 Survey biologist(s): T:JM

{day, month, year)

Site description: Thua, 74‘%/ Tanriper Ceodot,

7" (project name and size; general location)

County:____Jan Kcmvv/f'* Quad: Location: o.lé,jé./&)

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

(name, email, and phone number)

Circle on€_100% coveragd or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # 6§ Transect length: _o. 1=

GPS Start-point; 8 7%¢ Yz, / 3507744 Start time: __ ("1 am/pm
(easting, nerthing, elevation in meter: .

GPS End-point: syrt6d 7 / ?) Poyi2 End time: (%’ v am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation i in meters)

Start Temp: 71 ol End Temp: 76 °C K774

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
number i i Time (in burrow: ali of tortoise beneath plane of

Approx MC ; Existing tag #
(,é:”sg smmy and color, if

Easting Northing burrow opening, or ot in burrow) present

MNore

Detection GPS locatxon
number Easting Nortmﬁ‘é‘%;\

Type of sign

Description and comments
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- USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion
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-mmy and color, if

Easting Northing present

burrow opening, or not in burrow)

AV

#

ek

T ’@“m 5
Tortoise’Sign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location
number Easting Nﬁﬁ%&%_ 5 {burrows, scats, carcass, eic)

eattie

A Type of sign Description and comments

1

LN

Ve
Page: of /

Transect number: 2



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7/////3 Survey biologist(s): 7:./&)9
(day, month, year) {name, email, and phane numboer)
Site description: ‘ 7‘0)4,... 7‘1\.-»., / VM?—V &o:lm‘-—'
*(project néme and size; general location)
County,__ dJaa Bewarstno Quad: Location: m &u:{ué_ A4
., (UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum}

Circle one: Area size {0 be surveyed: Transect # 125 Transect length: o
GPS Start-point: 6/‘1{83/7/3”7 L Start time: {237 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation i meters& / LY
GPS End-point: o6 1 F/3 #0811 End time: am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
StatTemp: #6 _# End Temp: 76 e

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time (in burrow: al of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

,@QN{_/

Detection GPS location I Type of sign

o ¥
To’r%’ggg&gn (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Description and comments

. Wi /
number Easting Nprth?l%@%;\ r (burrows, scats, carcass, efc)

1

Wy

N -

7

Page: 7 of

Transect number: 48 §



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7 /?j’ Survey biclogist(s): 7{/,&»/0

(day, monih, year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description: 71\/m_ 7/7«, / Juaip o €roprer
v 7 (projedt name and size; general location)
County: Joa. Bemwli*  Quad: Location: Whte L)

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: Goo% coveraugor Samgling Area size {o be surveyed: Transect # /Y3 Transect length: 0./ 3

GPS Start-point; o'K475¢ / 305 34 Start time: /04 am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters) ‘o 5}

GPS End-point: myyﬂ},9/330777{ End time: _ 4 * " am/pm
{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: __ 76 °F End Temp: 76 of

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

e

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

NM

y
&y ?qc“

e

A
To’%g{élgn (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location %%fg’ Type of sign
number Easting Nﬁ?ﬁ%& 4

(burrows, scafs, carcass, etc) Descri ptlon and comments

1

/

Page: of /

Transect number: /33



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ?4‘43 Survey biologist(s): —‘7:4) N

{day, monih, year) "

(name, email, and phane number)
Site description: 7“5(&& ’A‘«, / Tumifor ecofure
(project name afid size; general location)
County:__ Saa. KVMM Quad: Location: 0&/464,'1)
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle ond_100% coveraad)or Sampling Area size {0 be surveyed: Transect # zng Transect length: _ 0.1+
GPS Start-point. ot '73‘9/3‘3'07717? Starttime: __ 44/ am/pm
(2asting, northing, elevatipn in meters, R
GPS End-point; 08753/ 31 End time: /¢ 'y am/pm
(easting, narthing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: __ 77 °g End Temp: 7€ of

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location . Tortoise location
number Time (in burrow; all of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

Easting Northing burraw opening, or nict in burrow) present

Now

To’%ggsf“gn (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location %;tg?"’ Type of sign
number Easting %ﬁﬁ?ﬁéﬁ E (burrows, scats, carcass, elc)

Description and comments

1

Page: / of /

Transect number; I 3




USFWS 20610 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7// // Survey biologist(s): 7:,-)%

day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number,
Y,

Site description: Tﬂ(m 'ffu,. / Twiper Ceoforre

¥ (pro;ect name and size; general location)

County: Joe, 5—%1-»)/3\'0 Quad: Location: AM}( w

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map daium)

Circle one: (5% coveransor Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect# 2{J Transectlength: _0. IL
—ayr(716 /3y 05136 .
GPS Start-point: eYyelt Start time: /<17 am/pm
(easting, northing, et vatuom eifep ]
GPS End-point: 67587 End time: /- am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: _ 76 % End Temp: 76 °F

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location ! Tortoise location
number Easting Northing

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or nof in burrow)

Aora

Detection GPS location
number s

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Descr 'ptlon and comments

1

Page: / of /

Transect number: 2y




USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 7//1/ 3 Survey biologist(s): 7€/ s

{day, month, year) {name, email, and phone number)
Site description: Tk, Fres. /:Tmr/n/ Crofiaut
(Broject name and size; general iocation)
County:__Soas Bese/iro Quad: Location: it 4/
(UTM coordinates, lai-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle ong”100% coveraidor Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # 243 Transect length: o./ 7/\-
GPS Start-point: ﬁo 79"“‘”/ 9907947 Start time: /%7 arr@
(easting, northing, elevatio eé?l ,
GPS End-point; OVfCC??ff} 37 End time: /-7 am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: _2€__°fF End Temp:_76 &
Live Tortoises
i GPS locati , Tortoise location - | Existing tag #
Detection ) loca IOF'\ Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of >1§fo"mn};§ and color, if
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) Noor present
1 e
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 f:ﬁ‘f«a
To’?gﬁsefs:gn (burrows scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection GPS Iocatlon A itgf Type of sign escrinti
number Easting Northrnq’; A (burrows, scats, carcass, eic) Descnptlon and comments
e RS
N
. P TR
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
Page: [ of {

Transect number: 1‘15



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 4/1/13 Survey biologist(s): T Moo

(day, mon\h year

{name, email, and phone number)
Site description: Jawiper /Tuéw Free ecofio

(project name and size; general location)

County.__ Sesy Beaneine Quad: Location: [ Jhw A)

(UTM coordinates, lai-long, andlor TRS; map datum)

Circle ona? 100% coverage)or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # Qy Transect length: 6.5

GPS Start-point o4s €487/ 390913 ¢ Starttime: 37 amipm
(easting, nortnmg elevatlon in meters) .

GPS End-point: o ys blLs/ “ pe7 917 End time: g1 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: _ 726 °F End Temp: L"é

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location . Tortoise location
number . i Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

| Existing tag #
and coilor, if

Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present

N

rf;‘g%g&gn (burrows scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location ”%%%;’ Type of sign
number Easting l\)_ﬁ%ﬂ\%ﬁi@_ ;

{burrows, scats, carcass, eic} Descri pt|0n and comments

1

l//‘ubc; tht) ‘
K Fot bwiown

/
Page: of /
Transect number: &8



Juoe

USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PRCOJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: / / / L// 12 Survey biologist(s): _/ 4. /o 0 4 /, e s

{day, month, year) (name, emanliand phone number)

Site descrxptson

] (project name and size; general location) w ',f [; B
County: )*/‘/ / f’fﬁ@f”&t"/?b Quad: Location: b te I<d

LM coordmates lat-iong, a'\d/or TRS; map catum)

Circle one: /(0/5 100% coveragé or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: Transect length: _¢ 7 “0

GPS Start-point: ‘/5‘ F08E ZRos724/1) /]G F e Start time: ?:ng} Zamipm
A(eastmg northing, elevatlon in meters) . q =

GPS End-point; 458 0FE Z%0%132N /15w End time: /5 am/pm

{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: é\ G < End Temp: é [ o) 3”" /% mph bind

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location Tortoise location

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection

Type of sign
number

(burrows, scats, carcass, eic) Descnption and comments

Page: of
PTX
Transect number: L2t



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET Y, i
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

J=1 10 O

f’;/ i D!z@y({y

Date of survey: ///j”’gf" = Survey biologist(s):

{day, month, year) ' (name, emait, ari’phone number)
Site description:
(project name and size; general location) £ -/ J
County: Sen Lorvar o Quad: Location: A) TR
(UT™ coo jr{a)es lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
. [y
Circle oA&,160% cove coveraqe or Sampling Area size to be surveyed Transect #: Transect length: _+ 7 &/ O
GPS Start-pont 07555571 3803/23 ol 38620 strttime 71 20 @/pm
(eastmg northing, eleva;pn in meters) - . - ;
. e A Z, { ¢ N i: : 2 -
GPS End-point: 45 56 350N F087%E el 1156 nm End time: _ / "~ ¢
(easting, northing, elevation in meters} 6’ B
Start Temp: é + °C End Temp: :ZE - °C
Live Tortoises
Detection GPS location ‘ Tortoise location Existing tag #
b . 5 Time (in burrow. all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
numoer Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
Detection GPS location Type of sign aserint
number {7 E {burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Descrlptlon and comments
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
SRS

Page: of

Transect number: / /\/



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET ) L
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

/ ff“
os Sl e . . ST A
Date of survey: /// //f - Survey biologisi(s): /- L RRA? )

{day, month, year) (name amail, ‘end phone number)

Site description:

y ) (project name and size; general location) s g
County: % n lSernnrdino Quad: Location: L\)L‘*‘ fe (/.
) uTm coordlnat s, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one:@ or Sampling Area size {o be surveyed: Transect #: / ;"i? Transec;t length: Lf 47’
; (o T Ny . P
GPS Start-point: 756 790N 2503 TEE e/ sarttime T - 3F @m/pm

ting, n nmg;}evat:on in meters) - ; e
GPS End-point: éfgé g U q30RIZYE ol ] E T s Endtime

(eastmg northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: %3 % End Temp: é '% °C

. 75 @wlpm

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location : Tortoise iocation
number ) . Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

Easting Northing present

burrow opening, or not in burrow)

ol

”i'“gn (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection
number

y

Type of sign

{burrows, scats, carcass, elc) Descr ipthn and comments

1

Page: _

Transect number: /{7/



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOQISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

0 /1 D
Date of survey: /fj/f‘?‘ /13 Survey biologisi(s): RGN od e
{day, month, year) (name, email; and phone number)
Site description:
¢ {‘/;s (project name and size; general location) QL) 7o Pl
N [ e . te (d
County: 6{4/} 12ernard 22 Quad Location: hote (d .

(UTM cogrdinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: oo%mr sampling Area size o be surveyed: Transect # Transect length: _- 29

P DN ; ; .
GPS Start-point 4% £ /) Mart time: /O 55 (&lpm

easting, northing, elevation in meters) N , .««?
/5 eng time: /fl PO o i’éﬁz/pm

5‘“';' # vl N s
GPS End-point: 456 3% 31 23 E
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: ?@ S End Temp: % g A

&

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location , ~ Tortoise location Existing tag #
X . Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1 none. |
2 l
|
3
4
5
6
|
7 /
|
ign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection GPS location Type of sign escrinti
number Easting Ng;rifmﬁ?;) : (burrows, scats, carcass, etc) Descnption and comments
1 / .

N
7

Page: of

Transect number: éﬁ/@



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

{ f’;fiz f\f"”é\ B (\'5 .
Date of survey: U /”ff * ~ __ Survey biologist(s): \3/”\"%‘*@ ledidgae o

(day, month, year) ¥ (name, email,Van&phyone number)

Site description:

T
County: o Yecap
(UTM cooiqmites, lat-long, and/or TRS; map da&m}

Circle one:;@ ge or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: /U / Tran!sect length: _»
3 g 007 A p P Zz [ . ; ] R .
GPS Start—p\&ﬁf V?g%i@ N ZZow/37 E - Fé0 Start time: //f/fﬁ Amlpm

(ﬁ;ting, northing, etevationmmeters{z{; . , - £ R ,\;f N
GPS End-point 4 56 84O ) SBOBFZO E /] %7 el  Endtime /1 45 ‘pm

{easting, nerthing, elevation in meters)

2 ! g
Start Temp: ?O SfQ‘f{: End Temp: 7 | 8&¥F

(project name and size; general location) !g,\‘{‘ L
. de 1\
Quad: Location: Wkire e

H
X

Live Tortoises

Detection
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

GPS location ) Tortoise location
Time (in burrow. ali of tortoise beneath plane of

ign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location
number f

Type of sign R
{burrows, scats, carcass, etc) DGSCTIDtIOﬂ and comments

Easting NEThin

1

XQLN&?Q_‘;{ o \l/i‘{i“v 5 n

(o2t

Page: of
Transect number: / C)/g



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS offjce within 30-days of survey completion

s /
Date of survey: /{’{ ’jg Survey biologist(s): Q/gn i % Qvin Lo e
(day, ménth, year) (name, email, and phone-umber)
Site description:
o 5 (project name and size; general iocation) [ LN
o SRR t)) . Wwite e
County: gc" S A : Location: LJ e &~

UT™m Egma}es fat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one:\106% coverage or Samplin Qrea size to be surveyed: Transect # Transect length: L:!f
GPS Start-point: 2”5(; 779l 2808 F2NE of /420 strttime 1/ TO smpm

(easting, northing, ;\{.)atmn in meters)

GPS End-point: H5¢ 7o 23 OBML E )] 5 2m End time: _/ /493 ¢am'pm

(eastmg northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: ?f ’°%§w End Temp: 7 - g(3 =
Live Tortoises P

Detecton ops ocater Time | oy g s anedor
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or nof in burrow) present

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Dnejschieorn (bumz/{g?agfcfjc%?& o) Déscription and comments

Page: of,

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET

Please submit a comp/eted copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion
"

2

Date of survey: / /f 4 Survey biologist(s): /Pim e L ii‘fﬁ}

(day monih, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

. (project name and size; general jocation) {/Q /
County: i’}? 2 NGA e 40 Quad: Location: ’ @ «
(UTM coordinates, lat- Iong, andfor TRS; map datum)
Circle one: #60% coverage or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # <. Transect length: _, / 2w
L — s Z 7 ] y .
GPS Startpoint _ 44 Z /5N 2F0% [ 35/[ 228 stattme /20 3Y anflpr>
(easting, northing, elevation in meters) . P 2 s
GPS End-point: 954,919 3FcFIETE End time: /= '« 77 am&@

{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

&
Start Temp: /'(Z:Z &‘é&;if\ End Temp: 6 -

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location : Tortoise location
Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

number Easting Northing burrow opening, of not in burrow)

1 none

i
:
i

{

’ |
!

:

H

i

i

4

<7

R A = - -
Detection GPS location 5 Type of sign Description and comments
number Easting {burrows, scats, carcass, elc)

1

Page: of

Transect number: Z\/



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and focal USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

r /

(name, email, and phone number)

ji Jed il e L
Date of survey: _ 77 / f’;; g,) Survey biologist(s). ___/
(day, month, year) N §
Site description: >
{project name and size; general location) ., P
County: Spn NSerno <2 Quad Location: hofe ]
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS, map datum}
Tran{s}ect# 5 Transect length: o [/ £ » | Z
A T [ e
CEFET starttime: /2 ¢ 7240 rr@_:}

5
e

Circle one;480% coverzge o ae o Samping Area size to be surveyed
g ged 3807 4L T
elevatmn in meters)

GPS Start-point: .
(easnng, nc hing, oo .
45tk 5!;/ ff gﬁﬁg 13/ £ ’ /2 ¢ amfpm )

el
ol 1147 End time:

GPS End-point:
{easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: ? o T End Temp: «5 f© ¢
Live Tortoises
i GPS location , Tortoise location Existing tag #
Dnetltfr‘cbt’é)rn . . Time (in burrow. all of tortaise beneath plane of and color, if
Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
L hone |
2
7
3 /
;
4
/
g;’
6
7
8
gn (b‘”ﬁrrows, scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection GPS location 4 Type of sign ascrinti
b (bmwmca o carc%ss, o) Description and comments
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Page: of
Transect number: 55



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET

Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ///é///

{day, month, year)

Site description:

Survey biologist(s):

[
ﬁi;?

(Tovigs

(name, email, and phone number)

County: Sﬁf’ Beroard s Quad:

(project name and size; general location)

Location:

/"'ﬁ VVVVV

Circle onez100% coveraae?r\Sam fin Area size to be surveyed:

GPS Start-point: 4/5“ 35

(easting, nonnmg e&evatu)n in meters)

‘ﬂ)é’;g

GPS End-point:

3B08/38 o 38LG Starttlme 2
BBOFIYL gf:"f%i?" 'Endtime:

(easting, northing, e!evation in meters)

o E

Start Temp: i"/ ©

76 e =

End Temp:

IS

(uT™ coordlg\es iat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Transect # 0./ Transect lergth

am/pih
/235?.‘}. amm

Live Tortoises

GPS location
Easting Northing

Detection
number

Tortoise location
(in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Time

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

none [

: |

: /

: /

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scafts, carcass, etc)

Description and comments

1

Page:

of

Transect number: Z S



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and /oca/ USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

éf:gf /fq . . / 4 /;(‘ égif”/?@sﬁ{“

Date of survey: f { A Survey biologist(s):
T (name, email, aﬁd_phone number)

(day, month, year)
(project name and size; general location)
(/\j h ”{ e Q/‘)

Quad: Location:
UM coo;mates latlong, andfor TRS; map datum)
/
Transect #: Transect Iength > 7

Circle one:, MN Sampling Area size {0 be surveyed:
GPS Start-point: éfb\é 228 /U SBOFIYS £ ;!53 Start time: g( P22 am/phe

eastmg non ing, elevatjon in meters) PN o y L
é{; 3808 |52 & !/i?f"’ End time: /215 7 am/pnj}

GPS End-point:
(eashng northmg elevat\on in meters)

Start Temp: %.; @F © End Temp: 74 o =

Live Tortoises

Site descrrptlon
County: gi?‘ iﬁ}/’”‘

Detection GPS location ‘ Tortoise location Existing tag #
b . R Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
Y hene /
2 f;
3 ;;
!
4
;
5
2
7
8
Detection o Type of sign aecrinti
number T urow wonte condts ety Description and comments
1
2
3
4
5
8
7
8
Page: of

Transect number: / f f;



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and /oca/ USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

24 fare
Date of survey: Hfg )
{day, month, year)

Survey biologist(s):

d phone number)
Site description:

s . (project name and size; general location) (/\) L’ 3 6<; gs
i PN | . N )
County: 4&& @“9 fol 20 A% Quad: Location: e ne

(UTM coordinates, lat-iong, and/or TRS; map datum}

Circle One@eraqeor’ sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #/" 4.5 Transect length:s =
o Ty - 7
GPS Start-point: CIZS{; ?{é‘ 55@ Brs7g ggé{;@‘ Start time; /‘@57’[ am/gep

{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

GPS End-point: L/gg; ??é % i’l‘:g: 7 A;/f/?/ //§Zm End time: fl ’5?;' am/pm>

{easting, northing, elevation in meters}

Start Temp: Tt e - End Temp: r%;; %~

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and coilor, if
present

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
b ) ) Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath ptane of
numoer Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

1 none |/

Detection GPS location

Type of sign
number Easting Northin

¥ (burrows, seats, carcass, efc) Description and comments

Page: of
/<

Transect number: { 7



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET

Flease submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey:

/!5‘ fif;

(day monith, year)

F N § . S :
Survey biologist(s): @;g"\ o C%ﬁ?/%}if'ﬁ"gf

\ (name, email, and phond.nimber)

Site description:

{project name and size; general location)

Location:

County: 46\(‘1 @?{a’cs{w ¥ Quad:

S ff" 3
[Ohte o

Circle one,0d% ﬂovmamolm Area size to be surveyed
L Fs T
oPs startport 456 745 570

(easting, nonhln elevation in meters) P s _ iy
i
GPS End-point: gbi: 5 20 5/3w fi 7

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

-7
Start Temp: 7 [ End Temp: 27 & T

@5 )

{UT™ coordnates tat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Transect #. }Transect length:
48 BET% /+//
79%8 537 % et time: /!

77 ,
End time: /‘/£7/

am/gn’
am/pni>

Live Tortoises

GPS location
Easting Northing

Tortoise location
(in burrow. all of fortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection

Time
number

Existing tag #

and color, if
present

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, eic)

Description and comments

1

Page:

of

Transect number: / 7[5



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and Jocal USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: / /Q/ Survey biologist(s): pi& i

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phoné-aymber)

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

A .
County: %ﬁ@g!ﬁ 42 Quad: Location: LDk ”{'5”? (<~

UT™ cot?r\ates latlong, and/or RS; map datum)
Circle one; 408% coversge-or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # /’i'ransect length S L

GPS Startpoint-— ng‘v 727N (}g@?fggé £ gg-?g Start time: / /8 7O amigms
(eastang northing, e!evaféjm meters) Sorr Zj )
746 = “End time: /¢ amipm>
(eastmg northmg elevation in meters)

StartTemp:?é g End Temp: 74 S I

GPS End-point:

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
b i i Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath piane of
numoer Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Vg 7

: /

w
W .
I —

LN,

pa—

o

Detection GPS locatw
number Easting Srth

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcess, etc) Description and comments

Z
7

Page: of
7203

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTQISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy fo the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: /[/53’ ff?é Survey biologist(s): pgf 3

o C sf;%m?gggg\@(

4

(day, month, year} d (name, email.and phone number)
Site description:
. {project name and size; general Jocation)
(7 1, . Y7o s
County: é@ﬁ Wecnardino  quad Location: é&/’ bhite. 5"”-’5
UTm coordinatef, iat-long, and/or TRS; map datur;)
Circle one: 160% coverage or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # ZggTransect Ier)%th: ‘] ’{’Z
GPS Start-point: 45 70? 280 ?‘5?; Zg%:} Start time: // ' Z 7 am@
(eastigg, northing, elevation in meterfl P Q ? / , 3 2 =
GPS End-point. _ 456 706 2408153 //50 End time: © <2 amipm>

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp:?g % — End Temp: ?é %@

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time {in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

none |

/

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

Description and comments

1

Page: of

==
Transect number: Q 5’5



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

v isy F 2 Y f; —
£1 7 . . 4 &1
Date of survey: {f itz Survey biologist(s): \;‘j _levinag «
(day, month, year) \ {name, email, and phcneﬁumber)

Site description:
(project name and size; general location) w p
County: 3&!‘ ﬁ el < ias Quad: Location: bt '

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map daturn)

Circle one: 460% coverag®or Samgling Area size 1o be surveyed: Transect # 24 >Trar}$ect length: + /%

— — &7 e -
GPS Startjp\oiﬁf”“ AZ 5é% 30% [ 45 3877 Start time: o am/prm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters) / B /j 2
GPS End-point: __ #56 L 77 280 ?94/ = End time: 75 am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: ?é °C End Temp: "7;5; °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location . Tortoise location Existing tag #
b R . Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath piane of and color, if
numoer Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present

Hone.

: /

: /

"

ign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Type of sign

Detection GPS locatlon
S (burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

number Description and comments

1

Page: of
Transect number: Zéf)



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

£ / f . . '; ’ C; N T
Date of survey: ” /uf {1 (% Survey biologist(s): i/h'\s§ o éé?‘«’%ﬁ;ﬁ =3
i

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phore number)

Site description:

. (project name and size; general location) jf oy
County: gv‘f‘“%z«?wmfffv Quad: Location: LD A( te (i

{UTM coordmates lat-long, and/or TRS; n‘ap datum)

Circle OHE/Me or Sampling Area size to be surveyed Transect #: ?ﬁTransect !ength é
GPS Start-pomt &5y é%é/ﬁ%’/ LEOF G/~ 2872 starttime: /AN amj@)

(easting, northing, elev; jhon in meters) B

GPS End-point; Zfé\éé éf?f/f ?’;6{555 288 End time: f! ‘ 5 5 am@

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: 7//é °C End Temp: 7{; °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting  Northing

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time (in burrow: ali of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

M“%

‘;(
=7

3

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Description and comments

1

Page: of
Transect number: qu
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USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET It wiad g
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and Jocal USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion
Date of survey: _| l /C{ /Z 3 Survey biologist(s): N/ Mesrbakes
(day/ monthf year) ’ (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

{project name and size; general location)

County: S Hede Quad: Location:__ [V hite R4 ;

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle oney400% coverade or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect# _ | NTransect length: (3. 4¢& nii
GPS Start—%e&% : 451429 3 4p87Fic U starttime: 0720 amjpm

{easting, northing, elevation in metérs)

GPS End-point: H56 924 yeos ok [({Em Endtime: _ & 7/4  amipm

{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: (5 77°C End Temp: °c

Live Tortoises

- Existing tag #
and coior, if
present

Detection GPS location Tortoise location

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath
. . 1 plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

5
e oy
i

gn (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

&

Detection GPS location
number

Type of sign

& {burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

|

Description and comments

é} Ledss e pewk CA Cc(/:;/ Ericameria sp° Lycivn  coop ecl Anoi ki “’C’ff.
[_;p,‘,m« TS B & S lrbilis bige. 64,0/59{—@4«»’1_ nawr.  Yuced beey,
Ufx s Jum',oefm cnls
ck Q(A Arfentsin fridentntr
CALT

Page: of

Transect number:
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USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy fo the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion
Date of survey: [ l / L// [ ? Survey biologist(s): /\ /e priadaf
(da% monitd, year) (name, email, and phone number}
Site description:
{project name and size; general location)
County: Snn Bads Quad: Location. WA fe K&
i i (UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one@r Sampling Area size o be surveyed: Transect# &N Transect length: 79, 3 8 i
GPS Start-point; Uso4*0 2408135 (T Starttime: _ 0920  amipm
{easting, northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point: st 404 n§04 25 (5™ Endtime: 093/  am/pm
{easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: é + °C End Temp: (; I oC
Live Tortoises
Detection GPS location , Tortoise location Existing tag #
number Eastin Northin Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
asting g burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
?*gn (ﬁﬂrrows, scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection GPS location Type of sign asorinti
rumber Carting NG B umon ecats oty ety Description and comments
’ &
2
£ f ’} fn / }/
3 77 E
4
5
6
7
8
7%%/4 <"‘7th« év‘z,c) p/e/ﬂ/} WE‘S‘ 'd

ﬁ /‘;fomu)’ ’)L{E'JLOH/U"\

Page: of

Transect number:
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USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET /%
Please submit a completed copy fo the action agency and Jocal USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion CACs )
A ov $is5in
Date of survey: __ /1 /4/1 3 Survey biologist(s): SV Ao hate /

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

County: Sann Rudo Quad: : Location.__t/hite R4
{(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: 100% coverage or Sampling Area size {o be surveyed: Transect # |3 MTransect length: _0.4 A mi
GPS Start-point.___ L{S6 L[ 34§09 F3¢ H3F m Start time: _ 3437~ am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point: s Lg Lo 2408133 1155 m End time: __ 075 & amipm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: é ﬁ °C End Temp: é@ °C

Live Tortoises

&

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
number Time {in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

~ Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, efc) DESCFID tion and comments

1

NI

Sa (AZarta mmeX,

C/, &j = Mm,lré‘,oh; bugenye 6//}' 14 w/ )vma q)méﬁoﬁj (5cfu£)
LBEWO

CoORS Page: ___ of

/; a5 /Lf Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: __ | )/H/I? Survey biologist(s): AL A s dntet

(day. month, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

{project name and size, general location)

County: San fndo Quad: ’ Location___psActe p .

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle onet Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: 2 /\/ Transect length: . 4 mi.
GPS Start-poiat: C{')/é' g lq’ 77‘50 § 3¢ Starttime: __{p "4 am/pm

(easting, nortning, elevation in meters)

GPS End-point: U564 HE08 134 5y, Endtime: ([ 207 amipm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: 70 °C End Temp: _F ¢ °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
number Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

(v present

Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) ‘Unkr;aﬁh)r

Detection GPS location I Type of sign
number

(burrows, scats, carcass, etc) Description and comments

Easting

1

e

<

/.ie*/ wf  eal Page: of

\5}’/ (/1‘/ “gecs coud.

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: __ /| /4( //’3 Survey biologist(s): N Moot

(day, monté, year) (name, emall, and phone numbper)

Site description:

{project name and size; general location)

County: Quad: Location.__inAcFe R
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one:100% coverage o7 Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect# _§ /VTransect length: O.
GPS Start-point: YL 9T 3808133 ((52m Start fime: __[ 212 &mdom
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point: 4seglo 3404930 ({39~ Endtime:_ [ 22 Gmpm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: _"7-0 °C End Temp: ’}_[ °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing

Approx MCL Existing tag #
Time (in burrow. all of tortoise beneath plane of >160-:mm% and color, if

burraw opening, or not in burrow) ¥ Eénkﬁ 2 present

h
v

g =
“Sign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Tottois

Detection GPS location
number T

Type of sign it
) (burrows, scats, carcass, etc) Description and comments

Easting _NBrthings

1

B N

4 /nlz//
ITTTE

A Ll\nafH\ef’*«m {ﬂeé/;znkm

. 4
’ﬁ 60‘4'“"" < dentFretom

ﬂ/lfnf'}/eﬁé C’:V\ )l“’"a/’e’) Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: /C( /[)7 Survey biologist(s): N Mo pbadel

(day{ monthEyear) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

{project name and size; general location)

County: Fan Brto Quad: Location:___ivhide &L,
{UTM coordinates, fat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one:@g or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: [/ A/ Transect length: (7, 4 (-
GPS Start-point: M5 AY 3908021 HH2 Starttime: _[[20  @mypm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

GPS End-point: Hgb 591 2408137 [(5Am End time: ___[[ ¢ gablpm

(easting, northing, elevation in niéters)

Start Temp: }é y.’ff« End Temp: % °C

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location . Tortoise location

Time (in burrow: ali of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Descr P tion and comments

1

ey
)/

_ A
é//U 07N

COL/&’}Q (5(/174)

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTQISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ! /C( /l g Survey biologist(s): N Mopybakel

(da&, month, year) {name, email, and phone number)
Site description:
(project name and size; general location) .
County: TA RBubo. Quad: Location: nihe fe Kc(/,
{UTM coordinates, lat-iong, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle onel 100% coveragedr Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: 15 Transect length: &.13
GPS Start-point: UsL529 3408 120 UEOm Starttime: _[Z°32  amifm)

(easting, northing, efevation in meters) .
GPS End-point: s 406 Y30 F944 gyt End time: _ (2° 36 am@

{easting, northing, elevation in meters) )

Start Temp: ?’_ \7/°§Z P End Temp: = Y oc

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location Tortoise location

Time (in burrow. all of tartoise beneath
. . g plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection GPS loca = Type of sign

number Easting (burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Description and comments

ol

W avd 'T“L&L/b(

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET

Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: H/(’l/(?

Sit

(ddy, month, year)
e description:

Survey biologist(s): N AMeoortuies

(name, email, and phone number)

(project name and size; general location}

County: San Bode Quad: Location___ WA te

Circle one:{@ % coveraéebr Sampling Area size to be surveyed:

ré

GPS Start-point. _ 456349 340+ U3 S m Start time:

{easting, northing, slev.

GPS End-point; UGS 34E

ation in meters)

5504132 J (4 4 End time:

({easting, northing, elev:

Start Temp: "6 °C

ation in meters)

End Temp: f;} L °C

(UTM coordinates, lai-long, and/or TRS; map datum}
Transect # 245 Transectlength: .12 wq,

1240  amj

jzidd am@

Live Tortoises

Detection
number

GPS location
Easting Northing

. Tortoise location
Time (in burrow: ali of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection
number

Easting Nm

Type of sign

{burrows, scats, carcass, efc)

Description and comments

1

f Y

T
k-

n Lk S

ANE 2

Page: of

Transect number:




USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: H/L//('; Survey biologist(s): A/ M Apc bafes

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

County,___ Sen Hade Quad: Location WA Kd

{UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle on Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: '25 Transect length: O. { 2 i
GPS Start-pomt; U564y L4908 1L (53 Starttime: 2. 43> am/@

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

GPS End-point: Usb %69 L40TT S S Tm End time: <52 am/@

{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: 2;@ °C End Temp: ;}C °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise iocation
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time {in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

h

o

f"gn (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection
number

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, elc) Descrlptxon and comments

1

NApE

[T

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Flease submit a completed copy io the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ”/-’-{ //Z Survey biologist(s): M. M vortatef

(ady, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

County: San finde Quad; Location. Mhik £d

(UTM coordinates, latlong, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: (100% coveragd or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect# [0S Transect length: _&. (2 me-
GPS Start-pomg. 456486 2343941 (58 4 Starttime: J2:55°  amigmd

(easting, norihing, elevation in meters)

GPS End-point: USEE2T 24064123 [145 Endtime: _ [2§ 1T am@

{easting, northing, slevation in meters)

Start Temp: Q’é °C End Temp: FC o

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location Tortoise location

Time (in burrow. al} of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Sign (burrows, scats, carcasses, efc)

£

Detection GPS location

ST
number e

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Description and comments

1

VN Vi

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Flease submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: {//0‘6/2 Survey biologist(s): A AMoorbatis

(ady, monihf’year) {name, email, and phone number)
{

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

County: San Bnds. Quad: Location, phide 24
(UTM ceordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one:fi0o% coverage &1 Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # 17 S Transectlength: _O. (.3 mi.

GPS Start-poifit:

LG 71l 1908133 Starttime: _/3 04 am/pm

(easting, norihing, elsvation in meters)

GPS End-point: Uyt ¢l 240794 46 m End time: 20 7 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: _F 6 °C End Temp: 36 °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

i

Detection GPS location
number gt

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

Description and comments

1

Easting NBrif
Y

Nl 7 /)

N OV

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and Jocal USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: |/ /C[/B Survey biclogist(s): A Msrfontel

(dey( montht year) {name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

County'___San Bads. Quad: Location:__fthite Rd.

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map daturn)

Circle one:¢100% coveragd or Sampling Area size 10 be surveyed: Transect #: Z(@_ﬁ Transect length: O, 12 mi.
GPS Start—pgom ; Hsbra¢ 38045 1(§2m Start time: _13 1} am/pm

(easting, northing, etevation in meters)

GPS End-point: H¢b FHY L%09 135 [LHLFm Endtime: (314 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Start Temp: _ "X °C End Temp: 7 °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
number . . Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

Easting Northing present

burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection GPS locatic«)%q
P
number Easting NErthing:

Type of sign

{burrows, scats, carcass, efc) DESCTIDUOH and comments

1

ﬁ(ﬁﬁﬂ7
Ak

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date-of survey: /(«f /f3 Survey biologisi(s): A/ MO&/[«;J”GC

(daé month.lyear) {name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

(project name and size, general location)

County: San [ ndo- Quad: Location: Wb e R4

(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: A00% coverage pr Sampling Area size {o be surveyed: Transect # 233 Transect length: O.(2 i
GPS Start-point HSL 24T H30%124 [\S 0 m Starttime: [ 3. 14  amipm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point: UL YL 340F{1E )56 m Endtime: __| 32 22 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters

Start Temp: E}; End Temp: & L °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location
number Easting Northing

7 5 - Lot

. Tortoise location Aopox MCE Existing tag #
Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
burrow opening, or not in burrow) present

To’?%lsef&gn (burrows scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location L Type of sign escrioti
number Easting Nﬁ%ﬁz %%V (burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Description and comments

1 Y

2

3 [ i

/\f /7 /A\/ L/_.//

. 7N

5

6

7

8

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: [ ( / q / 13 Survey biologist(s): /(.//‘ /{404’ b

(dgf, monyh, year) {name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

{project name and size; general location)

County: $icor Bndo. Quad: Location; N e 724
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one: ampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # Z23 Transect length: _&. (4 mi.
GPS Start-point: Usextd 339062949 Y53 m Starttime: _[ 3 -2 am/pm

(easting; Northing, elevation in reters) : ]
GPS End-point: HS 6 FHS 3404 155 UYL T Endtime: 137 33 amipm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: f'é °C End Temp: +L  oc

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location Tortoise location

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opering, or not in burrow)

Type of sign

A (burrows, scals, carcass, etc)

Detection GPS location
number +

Description and comments

£CDO

Page: = of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and Jocal USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ___[| /C/ /l 2 Survey biologist(s): /(/. M@ar[wﬁé

(Jay,/montr{ year) {name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

. ~ "7
County: Lan B b Quad: Location: 7, Lite R -
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one: 100% coverage or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect # 2§ STransect length: _O. { T e
GPS Start-point: _ {5 4 0,94 5409 3¢ 1(§2m Starttime: _| 3 3&  am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters) "
GPS End-point __ ({56 (49 %40 HS Endtime: (3 43 amipm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: _ 2L °c End Temp: _ 36 _°C

Live Tortoises 7

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
b . . Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
numoper Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

.%%%2».(&

=

burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection

Type of sign
number

(burrows, scets, carcass, efc) Description and comments

N/ aon [j—

AvZavaSS

SA [via éof;f\

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a cornpleted copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: _[ l/ . / 13 Survey biologist(s): N, Moodudt

(ddy, monif, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

(project name and size; general location)

County: Ssn Pndo. Quad: Location__Ww/irvte R4
{UTM coordinates, lat-iong, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one: 200% coverans or Sampling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #:2‘65 Transect length: &, 13 ss.
GPS Start-point Hetlbs 7= 340943 (S m Starttime: __ [ 3 &4 am/pm

{easting, northing, elevation in meters) -
GPS End-point: LCbbSS %0813 [{§ Am Endtime: (35S am/pm

(eastifig, northing, elevation in meters) i
Start Temp: TG oc End Temp:_ TS5 °C

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
number Easting Northing

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

n (burrows, scats, carcasses, eic)

Detection GPS location
number s

Type of sign

(burrows, scats, carcass, efc)

e Description and comments
Easting r\@ﬁ;’[ﬁin'

1

INEVia

CDKS"S’ Forne s L’—nger
(Photoly & Cps o)
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Transect number:












A {50
USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion
Date of survey: 12/‘(/13 Survey biologist(s): __ Af+ AN oocbhateh
(day, monttf year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description:
{project name and size; general Jocation)
County.___Saw [3nde. Quad: Location:__pwhite RS-
{(UTM coordinates, iat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: Area size o be surveyed: Transect #: 5 ©J Transect length: _0O- | Yo
GPS Start-point: s bt 59077349 (S § m Starttime: _ 0G4 Y am/pm
(easting, narthing, elevlation in met;rs)’v _
GPS End-point: L6 6y y4a4134 ({57%m Endtme: __ 064§ amipm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: __§ " °¢¢ End Temp: _5 4 °C
Live Tortoises i
i GPS location , Tortoise location Existing tag #
Dneljrencgfrn Easti Northi Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
asting orthing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1
2
3
4
5
8
7
8
To
Detection GPS location Type of sign it
number sty NEGRT (bumow seete cones o Description and comments
1
2
/ < ; - -
1

4
5
6
7
8

Me”‘fzﬁ/“/\_, albicand s

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: IZ/‘(/(] Survey biologist(s): N.Moorbates

(day,*month®year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description:
(project name and size; general location)
County'_ Saem B do. Quad: Location___ i/ bhite Rd
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one:({00% coverage br Sampling Area size 1o be surveyed: Transect# 345 Transect length: _ 8- (< ¢
GPS Start-point: LS5+ 3408134 S m Start time: __ Q&5 4 amipm
{easting, ncﬂhing, glevaticlr] in meters}) ) 5
GPS End-point; L5649 LEOFTH[ /58 Endtime: 0 79© amipm
{easting, northing, elevation in meters)
~
Start Temp: 5 Y o¢F End Temp: 5 J_ °C
Live Tortoises .
. . . ~ | Existing tag #
GPS location ' Tortoise location ,
Dnejrencgsrn R . Time (in burrow. all of tortoise beneath plane of and color, if
Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 %
jé%i‘bn (bgf:rrows, scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection GPS location Type of sign it
number Easting NELE (buron st coraes, el Description and comments
1
3
4
5
6
7
8

» : , f
é‘/ﬁfv//\ Mol fresrt mata . D oA
[/C//I’Q;@ 'M‘ij%/tc‘ﬂ/élff f/,{]é/[&‘/m%
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Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: IZ/"{/(3 Survey biologist(s): . AMoorbabs

(day, month(year (name, email, and phone number)

Site description:

{project name and size; general location)

County__ S &n [Bade. Quad: Location:___/hite RA.
UTM ccordin;tes, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one: 100% coverage or Sampiing Area size to be surveyed: Transect # 3 43 Transect length: 2 | P
GPS Start-point: LSS 5§9%73% L[5 m Starttime: _ () 2-0C _am/pm

(eastlng northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point; Uso 55 9091 ‘77( ({53 m Endtime: _ € (0  am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: 5 & °¢(£ EndTemp: _3 & °¢f

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location . Tortoise location
b . R Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
numboer Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection GPS Iocatlon

Type of sign
number Easting Ngrthing

(burrows, scats, carcass, etc) Descri p“On and comments

o=

Page: of

Transect number:
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USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: [l/&‘[//? Survey biologist(s): N Moschats P Lleving, T Rads § Clandler

(day fmonth, yéar) {name, emat, énf,phone numbe;) ! 7 Z i nenr 6L
i L ; . wieq brewifolra crwh Qagl | T Carn @ Pi s metut ca.
Site description: Desert/ Moatne eco Eone \ﬁMc;;mer cnf. Chrysofiammns Mats e54S  Trtendy i< siansle,
7 (project name and size; general location) i
County: Quad: Location___Wh{de Rd.
(UTM coordinates, lat-long, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one: 100% coverage or Samgling Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: Transect length:
GPS Start-point; Starttime: _ (2724 am/pm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point: Endtime.__ & 924 amipm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp:_ 7 % °¢F End Temp: _ 75~ °¢F shet O A o Luiad { clowy

{gf C,(o an

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

~ ] i &
Live Tortoises et 3~ “l~rs

Detection GPS location . Tortoise location
b . . Time {in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
numbper Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Tortoise’Sign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location Type of sign

number Easting N,_é?thf (burrows, scals, carcass, elc) Descrlptlon and comments

8

ﬁ&momyﬁ éaf’{‘qjom“) CATHL ngc_ 6/2577 jd,w\éu(‘o ,,,,\é)(:
v g s CALW Senetro flecidig
%ﬁn‘Lv\!’k wﬁrt‘f 5%# W 5 5/46\5
Pf‘/’éwyajf (s catenifer . - ‘L[O“gﬁ ) PRFA
4nnectens CALT £Fusl WEKL

Iyttt ot LEWO  propd v ER)
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Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Flease submit a completed copy to the action agency and /ocal USFWS offloe within 30-days of survey completion

/ ,
Date of suvey: </ %/ /% Survey biologist(s): ///;;/ Tl

{day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)
Site description:
{,« P . {project name and size; general location) {L\) g, .
County:_oa » /oersas <ra = Quad: Location: WRASEA
‘ /T-N_\\\ ' (UTM oo/ogdsf@/tg; latdong, and/or TRS; map d f:atum)
Circle one: doo% coverage orSampling Area size fo be surveyed: Transect # 52 ransect length: _+ /™7
‘7 LEA AT 2 N o4
GPS SLar[-pomt 75 ~6/F 907757 CEEZ starttime: & L 75 Aamipm
, ~{easting, northing, elevation in meters) T

|
LA
0

, 7
GPS End-point: K End time: 2

{easting, northing, elevation in meters)

Keae End Temp:

Start Temp °C

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location

Time (in burrow. all of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

! Jore /)

To rfa

(burrows scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location

Type of sign
number et

(burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

Description and comments

1

2

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a compieted copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

z

Date of survey: /o /% / !

-
=
e

Survey biologist(s):

(name, email, and phone number)

(day, month, year)

Site description:
~
County:_2 7

(project name and size; general location)

/ 1 I
Quad: Location:__t—- 727 &
(UTMm coordmates latdong, andlor TRS; map ﬂatum)
!

T < :
Circle one: 100% coveraggor Samg!m Area size to be surveyed Transect # /“SL,/ Transect length ¢ 1
GPS Start-point ! Start time: 6

(easting nor(hing. elevation in meters)
& P

s
GPS End-point: _7 255 J4f

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)

=7 Tl End Temp: oY og [

1] 7 . /,;;
560 7 End time: 7

Start Temp:

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location ) Tortoise location
b X . Time (in burrow. all of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Detection

Type of sign
number

(burrows, scats, carcass, etc) Description and comments

Page: of

Transect number. <>~



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Flease submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

e

Date of survey: /jf,f{”’ /i Survey biologist(s): L
Y
(day, month, year) {name, email, and.phone number)

{project name and size; general location) }{, } ;
Quad: Location: ./
(UTM coordinates, latlong, and/ot TRS; map datum
g e T T
Transect #: Transect length:

Starttime: 7 - f‘i; am/pm

Site description:

County: (\/5;,,/;

Circle one;100% coveragdor Samaling Area size 1o be surveyed:

7o A,
GPS Start-point: 75 j Y
(easting, northing, elevation in metersf)ﬂ ,
. it
Endtime: 7+ /O

IR

GPS End-point: =
. leasting, northing, slevation in meters)
o N s
Start Temp: & —o¢ [ End Temp: =~ Gy
Live Tortoises
Detection GPS location , Tortoise location Existing tag #
number Easti Northi Time {in burrow: all of tortoise beneath piane of and color, if
asting orthing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present
1
2
5
3 |
/
4
/
/
5 /
i
/
6
/
7 /
/
-
8 WV
&
gn (Burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)
Detection Type of sign .
number (bwmwzpscats, carcgass, etc) Description and comments
1
2
3
4
5
6 ;”
7 ,f
8 i)

Page: of

Transect number:



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: 4 1L 13 Survey biologist(s): T'u)/l»)o

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description: __ Jasha ‘/‘(u./ ceué/ Tusijfy ecoferse

(projedt name and size; general location)

County: Sewy Bemword jaso Quad: Location:___ edle RA
(UTM coordinates, latlong, and/or TRS; map datum)
Circle one: Area size to be surveyed: Transect #:32S Transect length: __g+/ /
GPS Start~pomt o7 “"7/315"0’1"13c7 Starttime: 677 am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in me’zers):‘ .
GPS End-point; oYrg6ol 3y 137 End time: 67 am/pm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters) )
Start Temp: 77 °€ End Temp: T 1 °¢ 35776

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS Jocation . Tortoise location
number . . Time (in burrow: al} of tortoise beneath plane of

Existing tag #
and color, if

Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow) present

/uau/

"L
To rfb Slgn (Burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

ise’
@‘?—%

Detection GPS Iocatron = Type of sign
number Easting NOF”’UH@*& (burrows, scafs, carcass, elc)

Description and comments

1

Page: / of /
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Transect number: - o)



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a compieted copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

—
Date of survey: 7 /lﬁ/lg Survey biologist(s): /"J ;@wé

{day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description: __ TaMua Tree, [ ook / Tanip? €cafone

J (project name and size; general location)
County: S By jwro Quad: Location:_cAArfe A
{UTM coordinates, latlong, and/or TRS; map datum)

Circle one: Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: 3 73 Transect length: 0./

N ™ .
GPS Start-point: c YTy 3yedBY Starttime: 655 amipm
{easting, northing, elevajion in meters) 7 ‘o
GPS End-point: oYr6ser /3¥e7137 End time; "_____I____am/pm
(easting, northing, elévation in meters)
Statt Temp: 57 % EndTemp: 54 °F 20794/

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location
. in b » all of tortoise by th pt: f
numbef Easting Nor’(hmg (lﬂ urrow. all ot lortoise beneath ptane or

J

Approx MCLL Existing tag #
1@‘3;06"133 and color, if
present

Time g

burrow opening, or nof in burrow)

v

&

A
Tortoi e“Sign (burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location 4 Type of sign
number i

“

{burrows, scafs, carcass, efc) Desc:rlptvon and comments

Easting NBnthings,

1

Page: /of /

Transect number; 3 7



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: /5 /4 /13 Survey biologist(s): __ /. Meerhbate s

(day, month, year) (name, email, and phone number)

Site description: 5’0‘3+0“€ W/ (;‘/ et fagia fv)e/ Eyictmerin w’/ Spm @ TT é Jwt por”

(project name and sizd; general location)

County._ Sim Bnde Quad: Location:_WWhite Rd.
oL (UT™ coordsniies tat-iong, andfor TRS; map datum)
Circle one: 100% coverage oASampling) Area size to be surveyed: Transect #: M 2mTransect length:
GPS Start-point: ___ &5 2559 808139 {20 m starttime: [CIse  amipm
(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
GPS End-point ___ 454934 7409324 LI A2m Endtime: 11,08  am/pm

. (easting, northing, elevation in meters)
Start Temp: j 3 °¢ {’/ End Temp: 5 3 °¢ F

Live Tortoises

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Detection GPS location Time Tortoise location
. N {in burrow: all of tortaise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing burrow opening, or not in burrow)

=N

Torto ef"Slgn (burrows scats, carcasses, etc)

Detection GPS location = Type of sign

number (burrows, scats, carcass, efc) Descri pthl’l and comments

1

LV

/ffm{ym;,\ $tens. C/%C"\/ Leras cal.
F Lrsdivm cicat

A /l'b(/h
C"’%;*efffzfn r)#a. /;/Z;[:KE
el -4
6/15 P Page: of
WCSP : Transect number:;

HOSP



USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and /oca/ USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

o
Date of survey: / / “/5/ Survey biologist(s):

(day, month, year)

(name, email, ang&phone number)
Site description:

4:: f " {project name and size; general location) / iy / \) ™,

o . N

County:_—~* "2 o, 5 Quad: Location: L')é — E /
"f‘“ {UTM coordinates, I?\t:}gvg ‘andior TRS; map datum)

Circle one: 100% coverage or’ oéﬁ "WArea size to be s
GPS Start-point: '

_ Transect #- 2 Aransect | ngth:
X7 Start time:

GPS End-point:

= B

(easting, Ao ing, ele

52
Start Temp: — — °C End Temp: =/ ..

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location N Tortoise location
number Easting Northing ' burrow opening, or not in burrow)

Existing tag #
and color, if
present

Time (in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of

oNe  J

/

H

/

Detection GPS Iocatlon
number

Type of sign

{burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

Description and comments

1

2

Page: of

Transect number:




USFWS 2010 DESERT TORTOISE PRE-PROJECT SURVEY DATA SHEET
Please submit a completed copy to the action agency and local USFWS office within 30-days of survey completion

Date of survey: ’// {51 / 13 Survey biologist(s): ﬁc}u

{day, month, year)} (name, email, and phone number)
Site description: J'twiﬂu/ ost/
LA {project name and size; general location)

County__ Jan Bomssirs Quad: Location: shte. A NE

(UTM coordinates, fai-long, andlor TRS; map datum)

Circle one: 100% coverage @* rea size to be surveyed: Transect # #%MTransect length:
GPS Start-point. __ Meslem ! ) wpral} Star 7oL [s:v0  ADpm

(easting, northing, elevation in metgrs

)
GPS End-point: I 4 CIYL358 3y £90 6110 End time: __7¢7%Y__(GEMpm

(easting, northing, elevation in meters)
‘0 &
Start Temp: _§2 °F @(”sz) End Temp: 52 of

Live Tortoises

Detection GPS location Tortoise location

Time in burrow: all of tortoise beneath plane of
number Easting Northing ( ;

and color, if
burrow opening, or not in burrow)

present

1 D

2

S é/}
8 ;fﬁ'i: g N

(Burrows, scats, carcasses, etc)

. =={=‘. ﬁ}? ]
Tofri%‘ggé%g%s%eﬁ‘si“‘gn

Detection GPS tocation K 4 Type of sign
number Easting NSﬁ% . (burrows, scats, carcass, etc)

Description and comments

fxé?'

1

N

ﬂJ/fw 95‘7724‘{2

Page: / of /
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Transect number:





